UIFITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLALOMA
United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTICK NO. ko5

T i P L)

va. Tract No. 5708-0

653.25 Acres of Land, More or less,

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, FT i : - [)
end Charles Edward Bratcher, et al, Fanes .
and Unknown Owners,

Pefendants.

ot Court

J U D GMESNT Clerk, Ul 8, DPists

1.

NOW, on this _}| 5 day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of pleintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being fully advised by
counsel for plalntiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
5708-0, as such entaste and trect are described in the Complaint and the
Declarstion of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jwisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
thie action,

k.

Bervice of Process has been perfected éither personally, or by pub-
licatlon notice, ea provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all paeties defendant in thils cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out 1n parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority te condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursusnt thereto,
on July 29, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Teking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
egtate in the subject fract & certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been dishbursed, as set out in peragreph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this sction, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in pars-
greph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asgsertlng any
interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either
dipclajmed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the Just compensation for the estate teken in thls tract.

8.

The ownars of' the subjlect tract snd the United Stetes of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As Te Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just coupensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
Stipulation should be epproved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pengation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipuletion As To Just
Compensation, and the smount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owlers, BSuch deficiency is set out in parsgrsph 12 below.

10.

It Is, ‘herefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
traet, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is
veeted in the United States of America, as of the date of flling such Deeclar-
ation of Taking, &nd all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such estate are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

1.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in sub!~~7 uract were the



T “yew g e s
R &
i o

i
defendants whose names sppear below in peragreph 12, and the rigat to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties g0 named.
12,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As Te Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8§ above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate conderned in subject tract, as follows;

TRACT NO, 5708-0

Owners:
Leasor Interest:

Lillian Cokerr Sweaney
H. C. Hendrickson

Lessee Interest:

P.l«C. Management Co., Inc.

H. 8. Milam

Mildred M. Viles

Mary M. Stevenson

Lillian Coke:r Sweaney and Xenoclea Wilkinsen,
individually and as the scle surviving
heirs of W. P. Coker, deceased

Awerd of just compensation,

purstant to Stipulation =~ = -~ - = = = = $3,546.00 $3,546.00
Deposit of estimsted compensation - - - ~ - $2,Th6.00
Disbursed to OWners = = = = = = = = = = = = = - =~~~ "o None
Balance due %0 OWHEPS = = = = = = = = = = = n =~ “ = m = - - $3,546.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = = = = = = = = = $800.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED thet the United States
of America shell deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the eredit of the subject tract, the deficlency sum of $800.00. The Clerk

of this Courw then shall disburse the total amount deposited as follows:

To TLillian Coker Swesney - - - - = -~ = - = $610.00
To H. G. Hendricksom - = = - = = - = = = = $610.00
To P.].C. Management Co., Inc. - = - = = = $581.50
To H, S. Milam - =« = = = = = = = = « =~ - - £193.83
To Mildred M. Viles - - - - = = = = = = - $193.83
To Mary M. Stevenson - — = = — = = = = = = $193.8L

To Lillian Coker Bweaney and Zenoclea
Wilkinson, individually and as the
gole surviving heirs of W. P.
Coker, deceased = = - - = « = = = =~ = $1,163.00
Total - $3,546.00

APPROVED: ALER O ARROW

HUGH . 50 JAEFER UNITEL STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
HUGH Vv, SCHANFER
Asglstant Mnited States Attorney




- TE R

e AR A A e M e S [ -



e K . - " 3

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States »f America, 3
)
Plaintify, ) Civil No. 5771
)
vs. ) Tract No. 2831-4M
2218.84 Aeres of Land, More or Less, LR
Sitvate in Qsage County, Oklahoma, )
and Erie Cttman, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, ) a7 igga
) .
Defendants. )
OBLE el
PARTIAL JUDGMENT Tlexie, UL 8. Disiats Comree

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United 3States of America, by 1ts sttorney, for a Partisl Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owner of the gas lessse interest in the sbove case and tract.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that eervice of process has been perfected
either persconally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of (ivil Proecedure, on all parties having compensable
interests Iin the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
of Taking end the Ccmpleint were filed title tc the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Ccurt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendant was the sole owner of the gas lessee interest on the date
of teking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, ‘Phe Ccurt finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the Unlted States of Americe and (ulf 0il Corporation entered into
a centract, as evidenced by an option for the subordination of the gas lessee
interest granted by said defendant and sccented on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps ol Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that
the amount of $300.CO, inclusive of interest, for the gas lessee interest,
would be ewarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estate to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

5. The Court finds the swount of $300,00, inclusive of interest,

is Just compensation for tre taking of the gas lessee estates by the plaintiff




in the above tract,. as such estates and szid traect are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declarsticn of Taking herstofore filed in this
cause. The sum of $300.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said gas lessee interest upon the filing of
the Declaratior of Taking herein.

IT It, THEIEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the itract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is dasscribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compsnsation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gas leuzsee estate is the sum of $300.00, inelusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the emount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the followlng named payece and o
mail the check to said payee:

Gulf 0il Corporatiom . , . . . . . . $300.00

Entered JUN 16 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hobert ¥. Santee

RCBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U, S. Attcrney

ajs



R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of America, g
Pleintiff, g
va. }  CIVIL ACTION No., 4900
)
432,94 Acres of lLand, More or lLess, ) Twract Ne. J-1018E-2
Bituate in Nowsta andRogers Counties, ) {Subsurface Inﬂe’sq): ED
Oklshome, and P, L. Hayes, et sl, and } .
Unknovn Owners, )
) JUN 18 1964
Defendants. )
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. . District Court
1.
Hew, oa this day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-

pogition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of Americe, for entry
of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Mey 1k, 1964, and
the Court, sfter having examined the files in this actlon and being edvised by
coungel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes juriediction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

Thie Judgment applies only to the subsurface interest in the estate
taken in Tract No. J-1018E-2, as such tract and estete are described in the
Complaint end the Declaration of Teking, filed herein.

L.

Service of Frocescs has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T2A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject trect.

S.

The Acus of Congress s.et. out in peregraph 2 of the Complalnt filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of lend. Pursuant theretq on March 28,
1960, the United Stetes of America filed its Declaration of Teking of & certaln
egtate in such tract of land, and title to such property should be vested in

the United States of America, as of the deate of filing such instrument.

e et 2t vm kv e Xt i - %3 AL £ et e pae B T 5 b 1 e e e R A PP S b e T - gt e v s+



On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subjJect tract a certein sum of money, and part of this deposit has been dis-
bursed, as set cut in parasgraph 11, below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 14, 1964 s hereby is
accepted and adopted ne a finding of fact as to the subsurface interest in the
estate taken in subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject interest, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in paregraph 11, below.

8.

This Judgment will create & surplus in the deposit for the subject

tract and such surplus should be refunded to the plaintiff.
9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as cowners of the subsurface
interest in the estate token in subject tract are the only defendants asserting
any cleim to such interest, all other defendants having elther disclaimed or
defaulted; the named ciefendants as of the dste of taking were the owners of
such subsurface lnterest, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of
Just compensatica for the estate taken therein.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ALJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to coudenn for public use
the tract described in paregraph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent
only of the subsurface interest in the estate described and for the uses and
purposes described in the Declaration of Teking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, es of the date of
filing the Declaration of Teking, end all defendants herein and &ll other
persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title to the subsurfece interest in the estate taken herein in the
gubject tract was vested in the defendants named as owners in the schedule below
in this paragraph; the right to receive the just compensation for the subject
interest in the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in the parties

80 named as their respective interests appear in such schedvle; the Report of

it e A ML B VR B 4 o e e e mr——— O Sy PR e



Commissioners of May l.h, l96h, hereby is confirmed and the sums therein fixed
are adopted as just compensation for the respective interests in the subsurface
interest in the estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the following
schedule:

SUBSURFACE INTEREST IN THE ESTATE TAKEN
IN TRACT NO. J-1018E-2

Owvmers:

Lessor Interest:

Estate of H. W. Reed, deceased - = - - - .- - =1/2
(Glenn H, Chappell is Executor)

Eva Payne GlBSS = =« = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 1/h
Erneet Frances Bradfield - « « « « = = = = « = /8

Julian W. Glass, Jr. - - - = - -« = - - - - - 1/8

Lessee Interest:

Working Interest - - - « -« Blgin Gas and 0il Co.
Overriding Royslty
Interest -« =« =« = = = = « Ernie Slocter

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
for Subsurface Interest - « = = = « « - $2,676.00 $2,676.00

Avrard of Just Conpensation for
Entire Subsurface Interest in
the Estate TAKEI = « = ¢« = = = = = = = = w # = = =w = = = = = n = $ 65k.00

Allocated Among (wmerships as Follows:

Lessor Interest - - - - - - $50.00
Working Interest - - - = - = «~ - - $ 593.00
Overriding Hoyalty Interest = =« - - - -~ - - - - = $11.00

Disbursed to Owners:

To Leasor Interest - - -~ « HNone

To Working Interest - - = = = = « = None

To Overridirg Royalty In-

terest = = = = - & 0 d e e n e e e~ - .. $11.00

Balance Due to Owners:

To Lessor Interest « - - - $50.00

To Working Interest - - - ~ -~ = - - $ 593.00

To Overriding Royalty

Interest - = = = = w = & 2 ¢ & @ w0 - - .- None

DepoBit SUXrplUE = = = = = = = = @« = = w = = = @« =@ = = = = « - o - $2,022.00

12.
IT IS FURTHER ORDIRED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
deposit for Tract No. J-1018E-2 as follows:
T0 Glenn H. Chappell, Executor of the Estate of
H. W. Reed, deceased - = = = v = « = = = = = o - & $ 25.00

TO PBva Payne Glags - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 12,50
TO Ernest Frances Bradfleld « - o o« = w = m = = o w - 6.25



i

| TR - g w-%
T0 Julian W, Gless, Jr, - =« = = &« « = w - - o 4 - - - & $ 6.25
TC Elgin Gas and 0il Company - = = - = - = = = = = = = 593.00
TQ Treasursr of the United States of America - - - - - 2,022,00

AFPFROVED:

/8/ Hubert A. Marlew

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

/s/ #llen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DiSTRICT JUDGE



s v g ,m_;

UNMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
)
Flaintiff, )
)
= % CIVIL ACTION NO. 4906
435,41 Aeres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. E-559
Situate in Rogers County, Oklshoma, )
end Lillie Berbow, et al, and )
Unkn Qun -
own Owners, g F i | ED
Defendants. }
JUN 18 1964

JUDGMENT

LE C. HOOD
t Cylig%. 8. District Court

Now, on this ____ day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
posltion on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on “he Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 1k A 1964 s and
the Court, after having examined the files in this asction and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

Tne Court has jJurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter of
this actlon.

3.

This Judgment epplies only to the estate taken in Tract No. E-559,
a5 such tract and estate are described in the Complaint snd Declaration of .
Taking, filed herein.

b,

Bervice of Process has been perfected elther personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on April 5,
1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tract, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of Ameries.



A

—3

5.

On the filing of tne Declaretion of Teking, there was deposited in
the Regietry of this Court ams estimated compensation for the taking of & cer-
taln estate in the subject tract a certein sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed as get out in paragraph 12, below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 1%, 1964, hereby is
accepted and adogted as & finding of fact as to the interest in subject tract
covered by such report. The amount of Just c9mpensation for such interest in
the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 12, below.

8.

The owners cf the oll and gas lease covering the subject tract and
the Government have executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compen-
sation, whereby the parties have agreed upon the asmount of Just compensation
for the estate taken in such interest s &nd such stipulation should bz approved.

9.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject tract end the amount fixed by the Cormission and
the Btipulation es to Just Compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. This deficiency is set
out in paragreph 12, below.

10.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 ss owners are the only defen-
dants asserting sny interest in the estate condemned herein, all other defen-
dants heving either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendante are the
owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject iract end, as such, are
entitled to receive the jJust compensation therefor.

11.

IT IS, THEREJORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the Unlted
States of America has the right, vower and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tract, described in the Decleration of Taeking Filed herein, and
such property, to the extent of the estete deseribed, and for the uses snd
purposes describel, in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein end all other

persons ere forever berred from asserting any claim theret.-.



R

1e.

IT IS YURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in the
defendants whose names appear below in this paregreph; the Report of Commis-
sioners of May ih, 1964, and the stipulation described in paragraph 8, above,
hereby are confiimed, and the sums therein fixed are adopted &as the awards of
Just compensation for the various interests in the estate taken in subject
tract, as shown by the following schedule;

TRACT NO. E-559
Owners:

A. Entire subsurface estate in this tract, subject only to sn oil =and gas
lease, was owned by

Estate of C. Lea Hogue, decemsed, (Winona Hogue is executrix
of his estate) snd

Addie C. Poles
B. 01l and gas lessee interest was owned by:

J. 0. Wilburn and
R. M., Wilturn

Awards of Just Compensotion:

For Interest "A"

Pursuant to Commlssloners Report - - - § 1,460.00

For Interest "B"

Pursuant to Stipulation - = = = = = = & - - 2 - o . $ 6,925.00

Total Award for All INterests = - « = = = = o o = o v = v = = = $8,385.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensetion - - - = = = = - = “ e m e m - - $8,350.00

Disbursed to Owners:
For Interest "A" < - .~ - - - - . .- =% 3,b25.00
For Interest "B" « - o & @ o @ e o - L - h e e m .- $ 6,925.00

Balance Due %o Owners:

Of Interest "A" = = - = - - m o - & o = $ 35,00
Of Interest "B" - = v o o ;o o e m e o m e v e o None

Deposit Deficiency - - - - - o e e e e e e o e e e e . I 35.00

13.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners
the deposit deficiency for the subject trect in the amount of $35.00, together

with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from April 5, 1960,



%
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed
in the deposit for subject tract in this civil action., Upon receipt of such
sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the entire amount on deposit for

subject tract jointly to Winona Hogue, Executrix of the Estate of C. Lea Hogue,

deceased, and Addie C, Boles,

/e/ Allen C. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert A, Marlew

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Aticraey



L

s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, %
vS. g CIVIL ACTION NO. Lo21
79.99 Acres of land, More or lLess, ) Tracts Nos., J-1039E.2
Sttuste in Rogers County, Oklshoma, ; J-1039E-3
and The Cherokee Netion, et al, and J-1039E-4
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. } F I L ED
1. NOBLE C. HOOD ~*~

Clerk, U. S. District Court
Now, co this —____ day of June, 19611-, this matter comes on for dis-

position on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on May Lk, 1964, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of
this esetion.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caplion above, as such trects and esiates asre described in
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking filed herein.

L,

Bervice of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties dsfendent in this cause, who ere interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
Mey b, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates .in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-

tion of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of thiws Court as estimated compensetion for the taking of the des-
cribed estates in subject tracte, a certain sum of money, and ncne of this
deposit has been digbursed es set out in paragraph 11 s below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 1k, 1964, is hereby
accepted and adcepted as a finding of faet es to all tracts covered by such
report. The amcunt of Just compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed by
the Commission is set out in paregraph 11, below.

8.

4 deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated Just
compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts and the amount fixed by
the Commission and the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money suffi-
clent to cover such deficlency should be deposited by the Govermment. The
deficiency is set out in paragraph 11, below.

9.

The defendants named in paragreph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendants heving either disclaimed or defaulted; the nasmed defen-
dants are the owners of the estates taken, end as such, are entitled to receive
the just compensstion therefor.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, as they are described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates described in the
Declaration of Taking and for the uses and purposes designated therein, is
condemned, end title thereto is vested in the United Stetes of America, as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and
all other person: are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive just compensation foirr the estates taken herein in subject tracis is
vested in the delendents whose names appear below in this peragraph; the

Report of Commissioners of May 1k, 196l, is hereby confirm:d and the sum



k;

therein fixed 1s sdeopued as just compensation for subject tracts, as shown by
the following schedule;

TRACTS NOS. J-1039E-2, J-1039E-3 & J-1039BE-L4
(As t> Entire Estate Taken

Ouners:
Intereet A;

The fe2z simple title to all three tracts, but subject to an oil
and gas lease was cwned by Ruth M. Karns

Interest B;
An oll end ges lease covering all three tracts was owned &g follows:

1. Working Interest:

Kenneth R, Johnson - = = = = « - - - - 1/8
Harry O, Graves - - = = = = w w - - = 1/8
Harry J. Graves - - - = - = = v o - - 1/8
Forrest H. Allen - = =« = = = = o - - - 1/8
livenezer 0il Co., a Corp, - = = = = = L/8

2. 1/8 of 8/8 overriding royslty interest:
Id Karns, Jr,

Interest B
Overriding
Working : Royalty
Interest ;: Interest

Ayards, deposit and disbursals::

" *s 08 sa

Interest A Totals

» e fen an s lus

L T

Ayard of Just Compensation

Pursuant to Commissioners® : $1,120.00 :$ 6,000.00: $ 482.00 :$7,602.00

Report : H '
Deposited as Estimated Com- ¢ : : :1$2,850.00
pensation for All Interests : : H :
Disbursed to Cwners : $ None :$ Nome 1 $ None :

Balance Due to Owners : $1,120.00 :$ 6,000.00: §$ 482,00
Deposit Deficlency : : : 13k, 752,00
12.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shall pay into the Reglstry of this Court for the benefit of the owners
the deposit defilclency for the subject tracts in the amount of $f+,“{52.00, to-
gether with interest or. such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from
May 4, 1960, until the date of deposit of such deficlency sum; and such sum
shall be placed in the deposit for subjeet tracts in this civil action. Upon
receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the entire deposit

for the subjlect tracts as follows:



T0

T

T0

TO

TO

TC

APFROVED:

Ruth M. Karns the sum of $l,120.00, plus .15 of the accrued
irterest on the deposit deficiency for subject tracts.

Kenneth R. Johnson the sum of $750.00, plus .09875 of the
acerued interest on the deposit deficiency for subject tracts.
Harry 0. Graves the zum of $750,00, plus 09875 of the accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for subject tracts.

Herry J. Graves the sum of $750.00, plus .09875 of the accured
interest; on the deposit deficlency for subject tracts.

Forrest H. Allen the sum of $750.00, plus .09875 of the accured
interest on the deposit deficiency for subject tracts.
Ebenezer 0il Co., a Corp., the sum of $3,000.00, plus .395 of
the accrued interest on the deposit deficlency for the subject
tracts.

Ed Karne, Jr. the sum of $482.00, plus .06 of the acerued

iaterest on the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts.

/8/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MAFLOW
Assistent United States Attorney

..... A S

e i T ———E - e e o s o 1+ 1




URTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERWN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintifsr, )
vs. ; CIVIL ACTION NO. k939
)
55.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tracte Noa. U-2137E-2
Situete in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) U-2137E-3
Oklahome, and Rachel Eell Swimmer ) gy
et al, and Unknown Owrners, ! g F i L E £
Defendants, )
PR 1904

JUDGMENT
T (NOBLE €. HOOD
. Yierk, U. 8, Districe Copret

Now, on this __ -~ day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment; on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 1k, 196k,
and the Court,after heving examined the files in this action and belng advised
by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action,

3.

This Judement applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
emmerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notiece as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure
on all parties defendent in this ceuse, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
June 3, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Decleration of Taking of
certain estates ia such tracts of land, and title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taiing.



é.

Un the filirg cof the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the desa
cribed eatates in subject tracts, certein sums of money and none of these
deposits hes been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11, below,

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 14, 1964k, ia hereby
accepted and sdopted es & finding of fact as to all tracts covered by such
report, The amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed by
the Commission is seb out in peragraph 11, below.

| 8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts and the amounts
fixed by the Commission and the Court ss Just compensation, end a sum of money
sufficient to cover guch deficlency should be deposited by the Goverrment.

This deficlency 1s set out in paragreph 11, below.
9.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defenderts esserting eny interest in the estates condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendents
are the owners of the respective interests in such estates as designated and,
as such, are entitled to receive the Just compensation therefor.

10.

IT? IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, as such tracts arae described in the Declaration of Teking
filed herein, and such property to the extent of the estates described, and for
the uses and purposes indicated in the Declsration of Teking filed herein, is
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive

Just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested in

the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of



. “'
o

B viud
et

Commissioners of May 14, 19€L, is hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed
are adopted as the awarde of just compensation for the respective interests in
the estates taken in subject tracts as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. U‘ElBTE-Q and U-2137E-3
{As to Entire Estate Taken)

Owners:

Unit A: 1/3 of U-2137E-2, to wit, all that part of such tract which
lies within the NINWLWL of Section B, T26N, RI6E, of the
Indian Meridian, was owned by W. A. Eetlin, subject to an oil
and gas leesse owned by Carl Elgin.

Unit B: 1/3 of U-2137E-2, to wit, all that part of such tract which
lies within the S3NWENWi of Section 8, T26N, RI6E, of the
Iadien Meridian, was owned by Carl Hlgin.

Unit C: 1/3 of U-2137E-2, to wit, all that part of such tract which
lies within the NZSWiIWi of Section 8, T26N, R16E, of the
Indien Meridian, was owned by H. Elwocd Kennedy, John U. Kennedy
and Asa D. Kennedy, subject to an oll and gas lease owned by
Carl Elgin.

Unit D: All of U-2137E-3 was owned by W. A, Estlin, subject to an oil

and gas lease owned by Carl Elgin.

fvards of Just Compensation, Deposits and Disbursals:

Unit C :
Unit B : Lessor : Lessee : Unit D

"
.
H
b

as e
.

Unit A Totals

Awerd of Just
Compensation
Pursuant to
Comml ssioners!
Report

[T}

o .
4 gy ws e ke ws)es ew

$400.00 : $400.00 $2,500.00 : $3,700.00

[ e I ]

$160.00 : $240.00

Deposited as
Estimated Com-
pensation for
all Unita
Caombined

PRTY
ETERTY
L e LT T T

.
L T T Yt

5 4B Bu MY AR 45 as wm sy ve re |8 e

$1,075.00

e 8L ew we

Disbursed to

Cwners None Hone Hone None

ar en va wp a4
an 4a 8 me se es an
0 _ae 4% 23 43 e =b ws a3 B ae

e

Balshce Due to

Owners $400.00 : $400.00 : $160.00 = $240.00 $2,500.00

Deposit

Deficiency $2,625.00

€ 28 as sa e 4s 88 84 aw aa

L R L T T

e 44 es ee
4 de am ss se




ARty o s

e

1z2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
fAmerica shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners
the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount of $2,625.00, to-
gether with interest ¢n such deficiency at the rate of &% per anmm from
June 3, 1960, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum, and such sum
shall be placed in the deposit for Tract No, U-2137E-2 in this ecivil action.
Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the
emount on deposit for both of the subject tracts as follows:

A. TOW. A, Estlin and Carl Klgin, jointly,the sum of $2,900.00,
nlus .78 of the accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for
hese tracts,

B. TO Carl Elgin the sum of $640.00, plus .17 of the accrued
.nterest on the deposit deficiency for these tracts.

13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thet the sum of $160.00, plus .05 of the
accrued infterest on the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts ; represent-
ing the award for the interest in Tract U.2137E-2 owned by H. Elwood Kennedy,
John U. Kennedy, and Asa D. Kennedy shell nmot be disbursed at the present time
because such owners have not been located, The award for such owners' interest
shall remain in the deposit for Tract U-2137E-2 until appropriste orders of
distribution are enterad by the Court.

Provided, that In the event such undistributed bclance shall remain
on deposit for a period of five years, then at the end of that period, without
further order of Court, the Clerk of this Court shell disburse such funds to
the Treasurer of the United States of Americe, pursuant to the provisions of

Title 28, Section 2042 U.8.C.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MAFLCW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA
United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g
ve. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. Lok7
)
47.94 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. T-2047E-2
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoms, ) T-2047E-3
and Gabriel A. H.ackburn, et al, 3 T.20hTE~-4
and Unknown Owners v
’ ) FILLED
Defendants. )
i1 i9ed

JUDGMENT
1. NOBLE C. H OQD
S Clerk, U. 8 Disarict Cowt

Now, or. this ____ day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
position on applicetion of the Pleintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Mey 14, 1964, and
the Court, after haeving examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes Jurisdiction of the rerties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment epplies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumersted in the caption ebove, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Lule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Proeedure
on all parties defendant in %his cause, who are interested in subject tracts.

;. ‘

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursusnt thereto, on June 9,
1960, the United States of America filed its Declasration of Teking of certain
estates in such tracts of land, end title to such property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declarétion of

Taking.

= i i, r .. e e o



6.

On the filing of tae Declaration of Tzaking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation For the teking of the
described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and none of such
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11, below.

T

The Report ¢f Commissioners filed herein on May 1%, 1964, is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracte covered by such
report. The smount of Just compensation as to the estates taken in subjact
tracts as fixed by the Commission ie set out in paragraph 11, below.

8.

A certeain deficlency exists between the eamount deposited as estimated
Just compensatior for subject tracts and the smount Tixed by the Commisesion and
the Court as Just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. This deficlency is set out
in peregreph 11, below.

9.

The defendants named in paregraph 11 as owners of subjeet trects are
the only defendents asserting sny interest in the estates condemned herein, all
other defendents naving either disclaimed or defaulted; as of the date of
taking, the named deferdants were the owners of the respective interests in
such estates as designated and, as such, are entitled to receive the just com-
pensation therefo:.

10.

IT 1S, "HEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power end authority to condemn for public use
the subject tirscte, described in the Declaration of Taking filed hereln, and
such property, to the extent of the estates described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and for the uses and purposes therein described, 1s con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, &s of the
date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive

Just compensation Cor the respective interests in the estates taken herein in

I T . e s et o gt o



subject tracts s vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this
persgraph; the Report of Commissioners of May 14, 1964, is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed ere adopted as just compensetion for the respective
interests in the estates taken in subject tracts ; 25 shown by the Following
schedule:

TRACTS NOS. T-2047E.2, T-2047E-3 & T-2047E-4
(As To Entire Estate Taken)

Ovners:

Unit A: The entire surface interest and sll of the subsurface interest
nct included in the term "all oil, gas end other minerels" in
all three of the subject tracts was owned by Arley E. Nichols.

Unit B: The "oil, gas and other minerals” interest under approximately
1/3 of Tract T-2047E-2, to wit, that part of such tract which is
not situated in the 5W SE of Section 16, T26N, R16E, of the
Indien Meridian, was owned by Arley E. Nichels, subject to an
oil and ges lease covering such property owned by Kingwood 0il
Conpany.

Unit C: The "oil, ges and other minerals" interest under approximately
2/3 of Tract T-2047E-2, to wit, all that part of such tract which
is situsted in the SW SE of Sectlon 16, T26N, RLGE, of the
Indian Meridien, and such interest under all of Tracte T-2047E-3
ancl E-4, wes owned by Donald P. Omk, subject to en oil and gas
lense covering euch property, owned by Angle 0il, Inc.

Avards of Just Cempensation, Deposit and Disbursels:

Unit C
Iessor i Legsee

Unit B
Lessor i Lessee

Unit 4 Totals

Avards of Just
Compensation Pur-
suant to Cormie- :
sioners' Repert : $1,250,00

.
.
.
.
.
.
3
H

as na wsfa=

s w0 48 eelee wm
s ee ms e

$85.00 : $30.00 : $200.00 : $800.00 : $2,365.00

e e e oaa

Daposited as
Estimated Compen-
sation

% e ke 25 24 B+ b sules ae

LTS

$1,230.00

ar 88 =k om

2% e sz sz

Disbursed to

vmers lione None : None None : Hone

Balance Due 1o
Owners

SE S BN sk 4 S yn bd R we e e B4 2e aass e

$1,250.00 : $85.00 : $30.00 : $200.00 : $800.00

Deposit Deficiency $1,135.00

L A L LI TR TR T
D T TR

[ .

Sh s 4 Ad ee 26 BE D 4a an
L A T T

e 4a er




12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners
the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amount of $l,135.00, as
shown in paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate
of 6% per annum from June 9, 1960, until the deste of deposit of such deficlency
sum; and such sum shall be piaced in the deposit for subject tracts in this
eivil action. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the entire amoun: then on deposit ae follows:

TO Arley E. Nichols the sum of $1,335.00, plus .56 of the accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts.

TO0 Kingwood 0il Company the sum of $30.00, plus .02 of the accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for the subject traects.

0 Donald P, Omk the sum of $200.00, plus .09 of the accrued
irterest on the deposit deficiency for the subject trects.

T0 Angle 0il, Inc. the sum of $800.00, plus .33 of the accrued

irterest on the deposit deficiency for the subject trects.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED SPATES DISTRICT JUGCE

APPROVED:

/s Hubert A, Mariow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



bl
%,

Lals .

SEPLICATION

S ovada
o, al D
P !ui.‘tilf, :J
FooTes Pode Civid
] .
e oot ) o B 58 i

e paviles hereto, Lols i,

fully = owve Ste court u set aside Lts o
of diane, 189+, and fur yrowds Tov sal

Hoaed hee

sottlel for 4o e of =500, DO,

ment of the srties that saild g

& relense Moy

to sppear 11z bushan of Lols &,

stipulated betweann ¢

plalntiff, but a release fvorn her husband, K

OO0
S PMarers Al

o"!L
Hudlan gl Tubilee Uity o, vespept-

Cf iswdssal enter ed on the dth day

soplicanon, state:

pgariies that this action o ight be
It was furthey the un leretavding and agrec-
wonlid b paid by conelderation of o anly

ig oacw made

Holland cansot be lecated and i {s timpoggible

for the settlegieat originally agreesd upon to be consummated,

i (’i‘&}' ul Sk,

tnstnto,

g

Q=1 i

- 9G4 b, and the game io here

e

(;f')x N

e

- .—t.‘..,_—’m_

Sttoraey far-Dlaictisf ¢
e {“/ﬁ (,5" [T v.'-L\w.

ney for Defe idape

(IR E O
et

mdee of ddendzest ol thils cauge on the

g el agide nid saile cause re-

Usiited Utates District Judge



LI THE SSTEICT COURT OF THE Uritky 3TATES FOR THE NORTHERN
PFSTRICT OF GEILAHOMA

DAVED NORVILL, }
}
Flaintiff )
)
wva- ) MO, 5898 Ciwil
}
WILLIANM BIATY, } | i F ')
) TR IR S Al
Defendant )

ERE Jdpe

MOTION FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE  ®OBLY L. 1icy:
ek LN PR o

Comes now the Plaintiff, David Norvell, and :noves the Court
to disiniss thie action with prejudice to his rights to the bringing of a future

action, the sarae having been fully settled and compromised as hetween

LMMQ(/ Lo fpe el

Wl aintiff P
"\'. /, ! Va i # / -
S ,:y’ ___‘/“/ﬁ_/t«,

Attorwey for Flaintiff

the parties,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Now on this __LZ__ day of June, 1964, this cause comaes on for
hearing on Plaintiff's Motion for Diamissal with Prejudics. The Court,
being fully sdviged in the premises {inds that this cause and all issues
herein have heon fully settled and ocornprormised as between tha parties
and the Court farther finds that this cause should be and is herehy dlsmisred
with prejudics.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADNJUDGED AND BECREED

that this cause is dismiessed with prejudice.

A e e e P . .
. . 11 1o B e —————— e w .

A



roa

W THE UMITED ST DLk LISTRICY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

LIZTAIG Y Cr GALAHOMA

]
wi. b Bsicadeir, i
i
}
Cludngidd, }
}
v, ) NG, 5343 Cleid
) g . o
boo B, BELAL “AUL FITO p Pl e
ANE MARJURIL L. FITE, }
;
Dofendants, ) N [ 130

N LS A ETe HER
JUPGIINTE BY DOSAULT IN vAVUR OO nuwéki"‘g ?‘_,;,j:_{," )
AND MARJOQRIE &, FITE. S

Foagn

i bt

Thit cewe cowdag cn fur heariag iis 2206 day of June, 1964,
having Leen regularcly .ot for irisd upon the cross-coeplaint of b eal Fite
gac harjorls UL Yite against che ulaiatifi, w. . Keasler, seid crose-
cowplkinanty Lelug sresens by taels alersuys, Gable, Goiwale, Hays,
Ruabin & Fox, by Charles i, Gotwals, Jr.. andg the plaiotiff, Ww. H,
Heasler, eppesring by his atlormeys. ¥armer, wWoolsey, Flippo & Bailay;
by Robert J. Wuolssy, 2ad the Cours baing advised that insecfer as the
platacdt!, . H. Fesslar, aad M. . Eedri, are comcernsd, that auch
pardaee have mutually dismdssed their allegea causes of action ageinst
each othwy, ¢nd the Sttorney for the plalatiil having sonounced thal he
withdrew i3 answer to the croas-cormplaint of baul iite and Merjoris .
Fita, aad desired tha Court o enter jedgment by deisait as the plalatiff
wirBed t¢ preagnt b svideace uy appaiy turther in the cass, and, there-
fore, said crows-complainants, Faul Fite and Marjorie L. Fite, having
prayed thar udgment by defsuit be entersd ageinat vaid plaictiff ia pur-
suaace of the prayer of sajd cross-complaint,

WHER SFORE, by virtue of the law, and by remson of the pre-

mises aforesald,



"
-

FE B ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DUGHELD that “aul Fita
and Marjorie &. Yite recover judgment of and from the plaintff in
the awwuat of Fowrteen Theusand Four Hundred Dellsrs (%14, 400.00)
with iwges 238 2ren July 1, 3902, af the rate of #ig (&%) per asoam,
walil pasd, oo e further sumn of Tight Thoueand and Twenty-five
Loddurs {pe,025.00), with interast frace date, nntil nald, Wgether wikh
éli codlw ul thly action, for which let said Faul Fita sad Marjorie ¥.
Fite duly have caccution,

JUUCIH T rendeored therefor this 22nd day of June, 1964,

(lors £ e

Histrict Judgs

AFPRUV LI

hat s \' ﬁ'rﬁ—h&)

Attorney tor Jaul Pite and Marjorie . Fite

o

\ Ao T opitan,

Attornesy fore w. H. Keasiey) A




UITLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHMOMA

United States of America, )i
Plaintiff, ) Civil He. 5762

vs, )
) Trect No. 0033-1M

2,533.72 Acree of Land, More or Less, )

Situste in Osege County, Oklehoma, and ) TILED

Osage Tribe of Indiens, et a1, and )

Unknown Owners, ) JUNE 22, 196k
)
)

NOELE ¢, HOOD
Clerk, U, S. District Court

Defendants.

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1, Orn this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for & Partial Judgment determining
the ownershlp ard tha just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2, The Coart finds that the Decleraticn of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actioa; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Bule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the dete the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United States
of Anerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of teking and
is entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

4, The Court finds that plaintiff and Scott-Rice Company, defendant
herein, heve by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be peld by
the plaintiff for the teling of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$50.00, inclusive of interest, for the oll lessee interest;

5. The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as soch estate and seid tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $50.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said

oil lesgee interest upon the filing of the Declasration of Teking he: *n,



!!I ?’ - e . gy

T

9

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) ‘The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessec estate set Torth
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, 1g hereby confirmed;

{v) The /ust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above o1l lessee interest is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} 'M™e Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a
check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the emount hereinafter set
forth, payable wo the order of the following-named payee:

Scott-Rice Company - - = = = = = = = = = = = = - ~ $50,00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k4.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITRED STALES DLOTAILT JULCE

APPROVED :

/ S/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTER
Assisgtent U. 8. iAttorney



UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OILAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5763
vE. )
) Tract No. 1027-1M
2,851.79 Acres of Land, Mors or less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklshoma, and ) FILED
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and }
Unknown Qwners, ) JUNE 22, 1964
)
)

NOELE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Defendants.

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United Statzs of America, by its ebtorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of
the oil lessee Interest in —he above case and tract.

2. The Court finds that the Delcaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of thig actior; thaet service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable interests
in the cil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set cut therein, becasme
vested 1n the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the cil lessee interest cn the date of taking
and is entitled to receive the eward therefor.

b, The Court finds thet plaintiff and Robert W. Clemishire, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above trects is the
sum of $225.00, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest,

5. The Court finds the amount of $22%,00, inelusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the oll lessee egtate by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such astate and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $175.00 was ceposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensstion for said oll lessee intereet upon the filing of the Declaration

of Taking hereir.

o — L i e g 0 et A melep—pr———— s oo+ -



o b i i ¢

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURYT ORDIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract 1s described therein, 1z hereby confirmed;

(b} ‘The jsust compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above 0il lessee interest is the sum of $225.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) 'The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mertioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
end directed to draw & check on the funds in the Regletry of this Court in the
emount herelnafter set forth, payable teo the order of the following-named
payee:

Rebert W. Clemishire - - - = - - o - ~ = $225.00

Fntered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/8/ Allen %. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P, UANIEE
Assistant 1J. 8. Attorney

kesnm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKIAHGHA

United States of America,
Pliintiff, Civil No. 5763

Vs,
Tract No., 103C-1M

FILED
J U N 22 196k
FOBLE £, HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

Bituste in Osage County, Ollahoma, and
Osage Tribe of Iniians, et al., and

)
)
)
§
2,851.79 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)
Unknown Owners, ;

Derendants.

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1., On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its ettorney, for & Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the ocwners
of the ¢il lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were cduly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the partieg and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or bty publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable
interests in the o1l lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Cormlaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was th: scle owner of the oll lessee interest on the date of
taking, snd is entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court finds thet plaintiff and Jackson Petroleum Company,
defendant herein, has by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintif for the taking of the estate teken in the above
tract 1s the sum of $7060,00, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest

5. The Court finds the amount of $T0uU.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the il lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the sbove tract, as such estste and said tract ere described and set Torth
in the Complaint aad Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $6%0.00 was deposited into the Regletry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensation Ffor ssid oll lessee interest upoh the filing of the

Declaration of Teking herein.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in vlaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed:

(b} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove o0il lessee interest is the sum of $TO0.00, inclusive of
interest;

(c) The plainuiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinefter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named peyee:

Jackson Petroleum Company , . . » . . . . $700.00

Entered this 22nd dey of June, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Sentec

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assigtant U, 3. Attorney

aje

A S A e G e e+ 2 b e e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5763
VE.

Tract Ko. 103C-2M

FILED
JUN 22 1964
NOBLE C, HOQD
Clerk, U. 8. Distriet Court

2,851.79 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Oszage County, Oklahoma, and
Csage Tribe of Indians, et al., and
Unknown Qvmers,

Defendants. )

PARTTAL, JUDGMENT

i. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the Unlted States of America, by its attorney, for & Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation tc be awerded the owners
of the 01l lepsee interest in the above case.and tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the (ourt has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Couplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

4, The Court finds that pleintiff and Roy E. Suppes and Eugene E.
Suppes, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken
in the above tract is the sum of $75.00, inclusive of Interest, for the oil
lessee interest;

5. The Court finds the amount of $75.00, inclusive of interest,
ie Just compensation for the teking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Compleint end Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $75.00 was deposited into the Registry of this court as estimated
Just compensatilon for said oll lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein,



IT I3, 'THERFFORE, BY THE COURY ORDERED AFD ADTUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleimtiff for the taking
of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $TS.OO, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk oi' this Court is hereby suthorized end directed to
draw a check on the funis in the Registry of thie Court in the gmount herein~
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-naned payees:

Roy E, Suppes and
Bugene E. Suppes . . . . . . . . . $75.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/s/ Allen E., Barrow

APFROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P, Santze

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agsistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



UWITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintif?f,
vs. Civil No. 5763

Traect Ho. 1031L-2M

FILED
JUN 22 1964
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

PARTTAT, JUDGMENT

2,851.79 Acres of Lard, More or Less,
Situate in Osage Courty, Oklahoma, and
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., end
Unlmown Qwners,

Defendants.

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Pertial Judgment
determining the ownership ard the Just compensation to be awvarded the cwners
of the oil lessee intarest in the above case and tract.

2. Tke Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed end that the Court hac Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either persohally or hy publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests ir the oll lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Complaint wers filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and ere entitled %o receive the sward therefor.

4, The Court finds that plaintiff and Roy E. Suppes, a/k/a
R. E. Buppes and Hugene E. Suppes, defendants herein, have by the stipulation
agreed that the ,ust compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate talen in the abtove tract is the sum of $300.00, inclusive of
interest, for the oll lessee interesst;

5. The Court finds the amount of $300.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above trect, as such estate and sald tract ave described and set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $300,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upen the filing of the

Declaration of Tazing kerein.

ot e £ e AL okttt Bk e g+




1T Ig, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) "The vesting in plaintiff of title Lo the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Telding in and to the tract herein-~
above referred to, as said traet is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

() e just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
tsking of the avove 0il lessee interest is the sum of $300.00, inelusive of
interest;

{c} 'The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on The funds in the Registry of this Court in the smounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the Tollowing named payees:

Roy E. Suppes and
Bugne H. BUPDEE « & o v 4 o » » + . . $300.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/&/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICE JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hovert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
szistant U, 8. Attormey

ajs

D e S et e b < - e e e v o o e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil No. 5763
2,851.79 Acres of Land, More or Less,

) Tract No. 1032-2%
Situate in Osage County, Oklzhoma, and )
)

FILED
JUN 22 196k
NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

PARTTAT, JUDCMENT

Osage Tribe of Iadiane, et al., and
Unknesm Owners,
Defendants.

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stutes of America, by its attorney, for s Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2. The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Couplaint
were duly filed snd that the Cowrt has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of thie action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties kaving compenssble
interestz in the oll lessee interest; that upon the dste the Declaration of
Teking and the Cemplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, becume vested in the United States of Ameriea.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to reeeive the sward therefor.

4, The Court finds that plaintiff and George F. Martin and
Stuart W. Cothren, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed thet the
Just compensztion to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate
taken in the sbove tract is the sum of $25,00, inclusive of interest, for the
oil lessee interest;

5., The Court finds the amount of $25.00, Inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above trac:, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $25.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimmted
Just compensation for sald oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Teling herein.

s e e . R e e o - i bt e — i —————T o M e+ =



i i

IT IS5, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the 0il lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, es said tract is described therein is hereby
confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove oll lessee interest is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of
interest,

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounts
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named payees:

George F. Martin . . , . . . . . $16.67
Stuart W, Cochrenm. . . . . .+ .« 8.33

Enterel this 20nd day of June, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/8/ Hobert T, Saatee

ROBERT P, SARTIR
Assistent U. 8. Attorrey

ajs



UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THH
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5763
vs.

Tract No. 1033-3M

FILED
JUN 22 1964
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, 5. District Court

2,851.79 Acres of Iand, More or Less,
Situete in Osage County, Oklshoma, and
Csage Tribe of Indians, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants, )

PARTIAL JUDGMETFT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the cwvmership and the Just comrensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee inf:erest in the sbove cese and tract.

2. The Court finds thet the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action: that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by pullication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the cil lesses interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Anmerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below=-
listed defendent was the sole owner of the oill lessee interest on the date
of taking, and 1s entitied to receive the award therefor.

k. The Cowrt firds that pleintiff and Service Drilling Company,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate teken in the akove
tract is the sun of $225.00, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee
interest,

9. The Court finds the emount of $225.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, es such estate and said tract are described snd set forth
in ‘the Comwplaint and Leclaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cauge.
The sum of $225,00 was deposited lato the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for seid oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking nerein,




4

Lo e e L - - P i .

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinsbove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $225.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The Cler: of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
éraw a check on the fumds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, rayeble to the order of the followlng named payee:

Service Drilling Company . . . . ., $225.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JU

APPROVED:

‘¢/’1;fi/4ﬁﬂ§ﬂ2;,,1§éézarfﬂf;~
ROBERT F. SANITE
Assistant U, £, Attorney

ajs

o o < i e o ¢ . [ .- ———
g - P e .



g : v - -
B 1 -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DICTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United Stetes of Arerica,

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Ho., 5763

Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and

Osage Tribe of Indians, et al,, and ¥ IOL E g&

Unknown Owners, JUN 22 19
NOBLE C, HOOD

)

)

)
2,851.79 Acres of land, More or less, § Tract He. 103L4-3M
) Clerk, U. 8. Distriect Court

Defendants.
PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On tkis dey this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by its ettorney, for e Partisl Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lesgee interest in the sbove case and tract.

2, 7The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of Pprocess has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tla of
the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all partiece having compensable
interests in the oil lesses interest; that upon the date the Declaration
cf Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below=
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor,

Lk, The Court finds that plaintiff and Service Drilling Company,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just cowmpensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate taken in the above
tract is the sum of $450.00, inclusive of inmterest, for the oil lessee
interest;

5. The Court finds tke amount of $450.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the tsking of the oil lessce estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set Torth
in the Complaint ané Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in in this cause.
No amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just
compensstion forr said oil lessese interest upon the filing of the Declaration

of Teking herein.

A i e i e e e A s e e+ o et S A - -



IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vasting in plalntiff of title to the oil lessee estate
get forth in the Com»laint and Declaration of Taking in and te the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby con~
Tirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above 01l lessee interest is the sum of $450.00, inclusive
of interest;

(¢} The plaintiff shall Fforthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $450,00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentiociaed deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
euthorized and directed to draw & cheek on the funds 1n the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the
following named payee:

Serviece Drilling Company . . . . . $450.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rovert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintiff, ) civil Wo. 5763

vs. )

) Tract No. 1036-1M
1,851.79 Acres of Iend, More or Less, ) FILED
Bituate in Osage County, Oklahoma, end g
Osage Tribe of Indiens, et al, and _
Unknown Owners, g JUNE 22, 196k

)

KOBLE C. HOCOD

fendants.
befen Clerk, U. 8. District Court

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownerghip and tke Jjust compensation to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
intereé‘h in the above case.

2. The Ccurt finds thet the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of

Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee

interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Compleint were
filed title to the estate taken s 88 set out therein, became vested in the United
Statee of America.

3. Thae Court finds, upon the evidence presented, thet the below-listed
defendant was the scle owner of the otl Jessee interest on the Jate of talking and
is entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

Lk, The court finds that blaintiff and L. B. Jackson Company, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensetion to be peid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract 1g the sum of
$25.00, inclusive of intevest, for the oll lessee interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust
compensation for the teking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff iﬁ the above
tract, as such estat: and sald tract are deseribed and set forth in the Complaint
snd Declaration of Taking heretofore Tiled in this cause., The sum of $25.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimested just compensation for sald

oll lessee intersst upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,




oA

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of witle to the 01l lessee eptate set forth
in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking in and to the trect hereinsbove referred
to, as sald tract 1is described therein, is hereby conflrmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the sbove oil lessee interest 1s the sum of 425,00, inclusive of interest;

{c)} Tae Clerk of this Court ia hereby authorized and directed to draw a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following-named yayee:

L. B. JACKSOK, JR.,
a/b/a/ L. B. JACKSON COMPANY ~ - = = = = = = - - $25.00

Entered tiris 2ond day of June, 1964.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

TNITED STATES DLSIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/&/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assigtant U, 8. Attcrney

kam



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted Stetes of America, )

Plsintiff, ) civil No. 576k
Ve, )

) Tract No. 1920-3M

2,363.19 Acres of Land, More or less, ) -
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoms, and ) FILE
Osage Trite of Indians, et al, and )
Unknown Qwners, ) JUNE 22, 156k

Pefendants. g NOBLE . HOOD

Clerk, U. S. District Court
PARTTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearlng upon the application of
the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for s Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation tc be avarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the sbove case.

2. The Coart finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes Jurisdiction cf the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either perscually
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71h of the Federal Rules of
civil Procedure, on all parties baving compensable interests in the oll lessee
interest; that wpon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title to %he estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Ccurt finds, upon the evidence pregented, that the telow-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of taking, and
is entitled to receive thz award therefor.

L. Tae Court finds that plaintiff and P, D. Lindsey, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$4.00, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee luterest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $4.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the cll lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estae and sald tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of 'aking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The sum of $5.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted just compensation for gaid

cil leseee interest upon the filing of the Declaretion of Taking hereln.



i

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT OROERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is degseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{6) "The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taldng of
the sbove olil leasee Intersst is the sum of $l4,00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby guthorized and directed to drew &
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinefter set
forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

P. D. LINDSEY - = - - - e m e e e —a == $U,00

Entered this ?7nd day of Jume, 1964,

/5/ Allen E. Barrow

it i

TNTTRD OTATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED :

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, BANIEL
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

kem



o

UNTTFD STATES DISTRICT COURD FOR THE
FNORTHERY DISTRICT CF OKIADOMA

United States of Americs, }

)

Plaintiff, ) 1vil No. 5764

Vs, )

) Tract Ne, 1922-1M
2,363.19 Acres of Land, More or Less, FILED
aituate in Osage County, Oklahoma, end Jun 22 £96h
Ogage Tribe of Indians, et al,, and KOBLE C. HOOD
Unknown Qimers, ) Glerk, U, 8. District Court

Defendants. )

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

i, Oo this day this cause came on for hearing upon the appiicaticn
of the United States of America, by its attormey, for & Partial Judgment
determining the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee intarest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticon of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notlice, as pregerited by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensuble interesis
in the olil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set ocut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Coirt finds, upon the gvidence presented that the below-
1isted defendant was the sgle cwner of the oil lessee interest on the date of
taking, end is sntitled to recelve the sward therefor.

L. Tne Court finds thet pleintiff and Prcducers 011 Company,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tract is the sum of $25.0¢, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest;

5, The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclueive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaratlon of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.
%ewmd$%ﬂ0ms%mmmdetMR%muyﬁtMsmwt%eﬂmmﬂ
just compensation for sald oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein.



IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORMERSD AND ADJUDGED:

{a) fhe vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set
forth in the Com»leint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
gbove referved to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby coniirmed;

(b) Tie just compensation to be peid by the plaintifi for the taking
of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $25,00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) Tae Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drsw o check on the Tunds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts here-
tnefter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee:

producers OLL Compeny . . « - - « » $25.0C

Entered this 22nd day of June, 19864

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

FOBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs

U —— s ————t o



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHER{ DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amer.ca,
Plaintiff, Qivil No. 576k
vs.

Tract Wo. 1927-1M

¥FILED
JUN 22 196%
HOBLE €, HOCD
Clerk, U, S, Distriet Court

gituate in Osage County, Oklshoma, and
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., and

)

)

)

)

2,373.19 Acres ¢f Iand, More or Less, )
)

)

Unknown Owners, )
)

Tefendants.

FARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On thiz day this cause came on for hearing upen the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership ard the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lessce interest in the above case.

5. fThe Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Jomplaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. Tie Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant wes tae sole owner of the oil lessee Interest on the date of taking,
end is entitied to receive <he award therefor.

L, Tne Court finds that plaintiff and Service Drilling Company,
defendent herein, have by the stipuletion agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove
tracts is the sum of $150.00, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee
interest;

%, The Court finds the amount of $150.00, inclusive of interest,
ig just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complairt and Declarstion of Taking neretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $150.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said oil lessese interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Teking herein.

o . - ——— ——— - b et ———— e



IT IS, THERZFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AID ADJUDGED:

(2) 9he vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate
set forth in the Comwlaint and Declaration of Taking in znd to the tracts
nereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein is hereby
confirmed;

(b) “he just comrensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $150.00, inclusive
of interest;

(c) '™e Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed %o
drew & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

Servine Driliing Compeny . . » . . $150.00

Entered this 22né day of June, 1964,

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

/s/ Rovert P. Suntee

ROBERT P, CSANIEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

o o ot e - A P W 2+ o rre———a . e



L w L
b il
Jee 4

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
Piaintiff, ) civil No. 576b
Vs, )
3 Tract No. 1927-2M
2,363.19 Acres of Laad, More or Tess, )
Situate in Osage Couaty, (klahoma, and )
Osage Tribe of Indjaas, et al, and )
Unlmown Ownersd, ) FILED
)
Defendants. ) JUNE 22, 1964
PARTIAL JUDGMENT NORLE C. HOOD

¢lerk, U. S. District Court
1, On thls day this cause came on for hearing upcn the application of

the United States of Amerlca, by its attorney, for a Partiel Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compengation to be awarded the owners of the oll leseee
interest in the above ceze.

0. The Court finds thet the Declarstion of Talkdng gnd Jomplaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has Jurdsdiction of the parties and the gubject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfecied either personally
or by publication cf notice, a8 prescribed by Rule T1A of the pederal Rules of
tivil Procedure, or. all parsles having compensable interests in the oll lessee
interest; that upon the Aate the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were
f1led title to the estate takern, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, thaet the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled tu receive the avward therefor.

4. fThe Court finds that plaintiff and James Prilling Compeny, defendent
herein, have Wy the gtipulation agreed thaet the just compensation to be paid by th
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$50.00, inclusive of interest, for the oll lessee interest.

5, The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjusi
compensetion for ~he taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
traé£, as such estate and sald tract are deserived and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of TPaking neretofore filed in this cause. The sum of 50,00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compenestion for said

oll lessee interest upon the filing of the Decleration of Teking herein.

[T



IT IS, THELEFORE, BY TEE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) Tae vesting in pleintiff of title to the 01l lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk cf this Court is tereby authorized and directed to draw
a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth, peyable to thz order of the followling-named payee:

JAMES DRILLING COMPANY = = = = = = = =~ = = = = = = $50.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

THITED STAES DISIRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ bert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asslstant U. S. Attorney

ksm

o . s e Y LA it - e ———— T
-



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
JORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Pleintiff, ) civil No. 576k

vs, )

) Tract Ho. 1932-2M
2,363.16 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklahomz, and ) FILED
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and )
Unkmown Owners, ) JUNE 22, 196k

% WOBLE C. HCOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Cowrd

Defendants.

PARTTAL JUIGMENT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership ard the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above caese.

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this acticn; that service of process hes been perfected either personally
or by publication cf notive, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were
£iled title to the estate taken, &8 set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-1listed
defendsnt was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the dste of teking and
ig entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds that plaintiff and Kirby Petroleum Co., defendant
herein, heve by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaeintiff for tie taling of the estate in the gbove tract is the sum of $75.00,
inelusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $75.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for thz taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintlff in the ebove
tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. No amount was deposlted
into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said oil lesgee

interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

et o 4 Secraer e v ot ki B



IT IS5, THEREFCRE, BY TEE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, ag sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(e} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling of
the sbove oil lessee interest 1s the sum of $75.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shell forthwlth deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficilency in the amount of $75.00, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby authorized and
directed to drew & caeck on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forta, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

KIRBY FETROLEUM CO, = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 375.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNLTEL STATES DISTRICT JUEGE

APFROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT F. SANTER
Asgistant U. S. Attorney

ksm

e e et e+



A, .. s s ‘ W

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) civil No. 5764
V8, )
3 Tract No. 1933-1M
2,363.19 Acres of land, Mcre or less, )
Situate in Osage Cowity, Cklshoma, and ) FILED
gsage Tribe of Indians, et el, and }
Unknown Owners, ) JUNE 22, 196k
)
)

NOBLE €. HOOD

Defendants.
Clerk, U. 5. District Court

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. Or this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by ite attorney, for a Fartial Judgnent determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the cvmers of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2, The Ccurt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
dnly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the paviies and the subject
metter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected elther personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Cfivil Frocedure, on &ll parties having compenesable interests in the oil lessee
jutzwsah; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United States
of Ammilca.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the date of taldng and
is entitled to rece.ve the award therefor.

L. The Court £inds that plaintiff and Kirby Petroleum Co., defendant
herein, have by the stipulation egreed thet the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tract is the sum of
$25.00, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest.

5, The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and seid troet ere described end set forth in the Compleint
and Declaratior of Taking heretofore flled in this cause. The sum of $25,00 was
deposited inte the Regletry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said

oil lessee interest upon the fillng of the Decleration of Taking herein.

R e e+ L e G T s 1o -
- e b £



v N

ﬂg‘” -

17 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessce estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinebove referred
to, as sald trect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The jJust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oll lessee interest 1s the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) ‘e Clerk of this Court 1s hereby euthorized and directed to dravw &
check on the fwids in the registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth,peyable to the order of the following named payee:

KIRSY PETROLEUM CQ. = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = £25.00

Entersd this 22nd day of June, 196h4.

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

fe/ mmert P, Sentes

' P. SANTEE
etant U. 5. Abtorney

ksm

vt v et e e rram vt e . i i+ . T ————



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERYW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, }
Plaintiff, ) civil No. 576k
vs. }
) Tract No. 1933-2M
2,363.19 Acres of land, More or less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoms, and ) FILED
0sage Tribe of Indiens, et &l, and )
Unknown Owners, } JUNE 22, 196k
)
)

WOBLE C. BOCR
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Defendents.

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon ‘the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the coil lessee
interest in the above case.

2. Tre Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publiicatlon of notice, as prescribed by RBule TlA of the federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United Stotes
of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, thet the Ptelow=listed
defendent was the sole owner of the oll lessee 1nterest on the date of teking and
is entitled to receive the awarc therefor.

4. The Court finds thet plaintiff and Kirby Petroleum Co., defendent
berein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$125,00, inclusive of interest, for the 0il lessee interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $125.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the oll lessee egtate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and seid ftract are deseribed and set forth in the Complaint
and Tecleratlon of ‘Paking heretofore filed 1n this cause. The sum of $12%.00 wes
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for gald

oll lessse interest upen the filing of the Declaration of Teking he::=-in.

e e m———— AR o A i = T b A



1T IS, THEEEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED ANHD ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessece estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taklng in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The 3ust compensation to be peid by the pleintiff for the taking of
the ebove oll lessee interest is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized ané diredted to draw a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

KIRBY PETROLEUM CQy = = = =~ = = = = « = = = = n = $125.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k4.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

RORERT ¥. SANTEE
Apsistant U. 5. Attorney

kesm

o e e . o L i B PRI LA € - N [E—————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHFRH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOWA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, civil No. S5T76%
Ve,
Trect No. 1933-4M

2,363.19 Acres of Land, More or less,

Situate in Csage County, Oklahomz, and FILED

Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, ard

Unkmown Owners, JUNE 22, 1964
Defendants. ) NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U. S. District Court
PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause ceme cn for hearing upon the epplicetion of
the United States of America, by lts attorney, for & Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and thz Just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oll lessee
interest in the abovs case.

5. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Compleint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actlon; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all partles having compenssble interests in the cil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out tierein, became vested in the United
States of Americo.

/ 3., The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owaer of the cil lessee interest on the date of taking, and
is entitled to receive th2 award therefor.

L. Tae Court finds that plaintiff and Iirby Petroleum Co., defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be peid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is The sum of
$25.00, inclusive o interest, for the oil lessee interest.

S. The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the oll lessee egtate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estaie and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Peclaration of ‘Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $25.00 was
deposited into the Reglistry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said

0il lessee interest upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking herein.

i e e e - pEA—————_n =t e T 0



1T IS, THEHEFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title %o the vil lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Tzking in and to the tract hereinebove referred
ta, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be peld by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk cf this Court is hereby authorized and girected to draw a
check on the funds i1 the Registry of this Court in the smount hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

KIRBY PETROIEUM CO.W = @ = = = = = = = = = = = = = $25.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNLTRED OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Suntee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assigtant U. S. Attcrney

ksm

. e mamm e e e A A 570 g . ey s———————— ¢ b s —TY———



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plalntiff, ) oivil Bo. 576k
VE. )

} Tract No. 1934-1M
2,363.19 Acves of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklshoma, and ) FILED
Osage Tribe of Indlers, et el, and )

)
)
}

Unknown Owners, JUNE 22, 1964

Defendants. NORIE C., HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
FARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for & Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation Yo be awarded the owners of the oil lessev
interest in the abovz case.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Compleint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and the subject mattc
of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication of notice, 88 prescribed by Rule TlA of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee interest;
thet upon the date the Declaratilon of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to
the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United States of Americe

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant wes the sole owner of the o1l lessee interest on the date of taking and
ig entitled to recelve the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that plaintiff and Xirby Petrolicum Co., defendant
herein, have by the stipulation sgreed that the Jjust compensation to be peid by th~
plaintiff for <he taking of the estate taken in the above trect 1s the sum of
$50,00, inclusive of jnterest, for the cil lesases interest.

5, The Court finds the amount of $5C.C0, inclusive of interest, is Jjust
compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estute end said tract are desceribed and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore £1led in this cesuse. Wo amount was deposited
into the Registry >f this Court as estimated just compensation for sald oil lessec

interest upon the filing cof the Declsration of Teking herein.

R M— B e, —- T



IT IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

(s) The vesting in plaintiff of litle to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Compleint and Declaretion of Taking in end to the tract hereinabove referred
to, as said bract is described therein, iz hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oll lessee interest is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

{c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon recelpt of
the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court ia hereby asuthorized and
directed to drew a cteck on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the emount
hereinafter set forth, payable tc the order of the following-named payee:

KIRBY PETROIEUM 20, = = = =~ = = = = =« = = = = = = $50,00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/ef/ Allen E. Barrow

UHiAaD SLALTES DISTRICT JULGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Aseistant U. 8. Attorney

kem

e e . S —— e e e ———— e
ot g et i1



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlca,

Plalntiff, oivil No. 5771
v3.
Tract Wo. 171-1M

2,218,84 Acres off land, More or Less,

aituate in Osage County,.Oklahoma,. FILED
and Erle Ottmen, et al, and
Unknown Owners, JUNE 28, 1664

e gt St mrt? St St T e e A

NOELE ¢, HOCD
¢lerk, U. S. District Court
EARTTAL JUDGMENT

Defendanta.

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by 1lts attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be averded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

o, The Comt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federsl Rules of
civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taeking and Complalint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United States
of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lesszee interest on the date of taking and
18 entitled to receive the award therefor.

L., The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Gulf 01l Corporation entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineere, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed thet the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded ac just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee esgtate Lo
be condemned in the above tract; that the contract end egreement is a valid one.

5. 'The (ourt finds the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest, 18 Just
compengstion for the taking < the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above

tract, as such estote and sald tract are described and set forith in the Complaint




and Declaration of Taeling heretofcre filed in this cause. The sum of $1C0.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as egstimated just compensation for said
oll lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Compleint end Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinsbove referrad
to, a8 ssld trect is Jescribed thereln, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oll lessee interest is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed %0 drav &
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth, payable tc the order of the following-named payee:

CULF OTL CCRPORATION = - ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = $100.00

Tntered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/s/ Bllen E. Barrow

TUNITED SlAlES DLSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assigtant U. 5. Attormey

ksm

ﬁ A B i o AR LR e ettt



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
BORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5771
VE.
Tract Wo. 17l-2M

2,218.8L Acres of land, Mcre or less,

Situaste in Osage County, Ckiahomn, FILED
and Erle Ottman, et al, ard
Unknowvn Owners, JUNE 22, 1964

e Y et et e e e e e N

NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

Defendants.

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United Strtes of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the owmership end the just compensation to be swarded the owmers of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2, The Ccurt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdletion of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected either personalliy
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
civil Procedure, on 8ll parties having compensgable interests in the oil lessee
intevest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed
title Lo the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United States
of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole cwner of the oll lessee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled to rece.ve the award therefor.

i, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States o fmerica end Gulf Oil Corporation entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an optlon for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and
accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it wa3 agreed that the amount of $45,877.00, inclusive of interest,
would be ewarded ss just compensation for the taking of the oil lessese estate to be
condemned in the absve tract; that the contract and agreement iz a valid one.

5, The Court finds the amount of $145,877.0C, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the

above tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the

Y iR+ ¢ © e ——————— T e A
e [ — RN



+

Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$45,877.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Just compen-
sation for sald oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

1T 15, TREEEFORE, BY TEE COURT CRDERED AWD ADJUDGED

(e) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Teking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of
the ambove oll lessee interest is the sum of $45,877.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk cf this Court is hereby authorized and directed to drawv a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth
payable to the crder of the following-named payee:

GULF CIL CORPORATION =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = - $45,877.00

Entered thls 22ad day of June, 190h.

/s/ Allen B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTED
Assistant U. S. Atterney

kem

L b——— a3 o —————— U



4 - | i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ]
Plaintiff, civil Ho. 5771
VG, )
3 Tract No. L171-3M
2,218.84 Acres of Land, More or less, }
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, ) FILED
end Erle Ottmen, et al, and }
Unknowm Qwners, ) JUNE 22, 196k
)
)

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Court

pefendants.

FARTIAL JUDCMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticn of
the United States of Americs, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the owners of the c¢ll lessee
interest in the above case.

5, The Court finds that the Teclaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actioa; thet service of process has been perfected elither personelly
or by publication of notice, &as nrescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of
Ccivil Procedure, on ell parties having compengeble interests in the oil lessee
interest; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the date of taking and
15 entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States o Amerieca and Gulf Oil Corporation entered into & contract, aB
evidenced by an option feor the purchase of land granted by said defendant and
gccepted on behalf >f the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was egreed thet the smount of $166,237.83, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement isg e valid one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $166,237.83, inclusive of interest, is
Jjust compensation for the teking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the

above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the




s Wii:e - - : . . ‘ es . m ,ﬂ\

Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$166,237.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking
herain.

IT I3, THERLFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED :

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and leclaration of Teking in and +oc the tract hereinsbove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oil lessee interest iz the sum of $166,237.03, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this Court
the deficiency ir the amount of $0.83, without interest. Upon receipt of the last-
mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized end directed to
drew a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, paysble to the order of the following-nemed payee:

GUIF OTL CCRPORATION = « = = = = » =~ = = = = = = = $166,237.63

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1954,

/s/ Aller E. Barrow

URLTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant U. 5. Atbtorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerilcs,

Plaintiff, civil Wo. STTL
vs.
Tract Ne. 186-3M
2,218.84 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in (sage County, Oklahoma,

)

)

}

}

; FILED
and Erle Obtman, et al, and ;

)

}

Unknown Owners, JUNE 22, 1964

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

Defendants.

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partisl Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensaticn to be awvarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case. .

8. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of procese has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell partiee having compsnseble interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, ms set out therein, beceme vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oll lespee interest on the dete of teking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor. i

k., The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Gulf 0il Corporatior. entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land grented by said defendant and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed thet the amount of $320.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded ms just compensastion for the taking of the oll legsee estate to
be condemned .in the sbove tract; that the contract and agreement is & valld one.

5, ‘The Court finds the amount of $327.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the teking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff in ths above

tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint

e v ram— 1 e i ki et 1o e © e aus st e —— - —



and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed ia this cause. The sum of $320.00 was
deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for seid
oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Talking herein.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT QRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract hereingbove referred
to, as gaid tract is described therein, is bereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the sbove oil lessee interest iz the sum of $320.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a
check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amouat hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the followling-nemed pajee:

GULF OIL CORPORATION - = = = = = = « = - = = = = = $320.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/a/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s{ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney -

kam

e e e ot e e v e et S i BB & ot oyt e

4 i ot ———- et



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Flaintiff, %
VG, Civil No. 5TTL

)

2,018.84 Acres of land, More or less, ) Tract No. 1712-3M
Situate in Osage County, Oklshoms, and ; FILED
Erle Ottman, et al., and Unlnown ) JUK 22 1964
Gimexrs, ) NOBLE €, HOOD

Defendants. ) Clerk, U. 8. District Court

PARTIAL JUDGMEINT

l, Oﬁ this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Fartial Judgment
determining the ownership end the just compensation to be swarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above case snd tract.

2, The Court finds that the Decleration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hes been perfected
either personally or by publicstion of notice, &s prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compenssble
interests in the oil lessee interest; that ujon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estete taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidance presented that the below=
ligted defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee innerest on the date
of taking, and 1s entitled to receive the award therefor

4, The Court finds that plairkif£ and (Gulf 01l Corporation,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation agreed thet the Just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate teken in the above
tract is the sum of $10.00, inclusive of interest, for tne oll lessee
Interest,

5., The Court finds the smount of $10.00, inelusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the cil lessee estate by the plaintirff
in the sbove tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and ceb forth
in the Complaint end Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $10.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensstion for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein,

e B e = e+ e i -0 o et e camr bt e



/i

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDESED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of' title to the oil lessee estate
get forth in the Complaint and Declarstion of Tuking in and to the tract
hereinabove referved to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) 'The just compensation to ve peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above cil lessee interest is tle sum of $1C.00, inclusive
of interest;

{¢)} The Clerk of this Court is hereby aathorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Ceurt in the amount
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payee:

Gulf 0il Corporstion . . . . . . . $10.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/s/ A len E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERD P, GANTEE
Assistant U, 8, Attorney

ajs



- 3 -
Ly e
ok :
T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCJRT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5771

VE.
Tract No. 2725-1M
2,218.84 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Ollahoma,
and Erle Ottman, et al, and

Unlknown Qwners,

FILED

JUnE 22, 1964

PP S P R T P

NOELE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Defendants.

PARTTAL, JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the epplication cf
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a Fartial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taeking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the sublect
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personelly
or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule 7l4 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
intersst; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, es set out therein, became vested in the United States
of Amzrica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant wes the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor. ’

4. The court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of Americs and Joe L. Barthel entered inko a contract, as eviden-
ced by an option for the purchage of land grented by said defendant and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein
1t wes agreed that the smount of $10.00, inclusive of interest, would be awerded
as just compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate to be condemned in the
a.’t;ove tract; that the coutract and agreemens is a valid one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $10.00, inclusive of interest, is just
comipensation for the taking of the oil lessee ectate Hy the plaintiff in the above

tract, as such estate and said tract are descrited and set forth in the Complaint



and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in tkis canse. The sum of $10.00 was
deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald
oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Decleration of Taeking hereln.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CREERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plzintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the trect hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above ol lessee interest is the sum of $10,00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to drav a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Cours in the amount hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following-nmmed peyee:

JOE L, PARTHEL = = =~ = = = = = = = = - m - = =~ $10.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1954.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P, GANILE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ksm

e A P LR—_— e ——a—— el Bt 2



=

k e
S

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plajntiff, ) Civil Ho. 5771
V3. )
) Tract No. 2830-2M
2,218.8% Acres of Land, More or less, }
Situate in Ossge County, Oklahoma, ) FILED
and Erle Ottmen, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ) JUNE 22, 1964
Defendants. % NOBIE €. BOOD
Cclerk, U, 8. District Court

PARTTAL JUDGMERT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Fartial Judgment determinlng
the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking snd Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the partles and. the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or ty publication of notice, &8 prescribed by Rule Tli of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, cn ell parties having compensable interests in ths oll lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filegd
title to the estate taken, &5 set out therein, beceme vested in the United States
of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-1listed
defendant wms the sole owner of the oll lesgsee interest on the date of teking and
is entitled to recelve the awerd therefor.

4, The Court finds that prior to the instltution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Jules Edelman entered into a contract, as evidenced
by en option for the purchase of lend granted by said defendant end accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
1t wes sgreed that the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation fér the taking of the oll lesuee estate to be condemned in the
above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valld one.

5. The Court finde the mamount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the oil lessse entate by the plaintiff in the al.ve

tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Complaint

e e bt Akt 1 s g . A ARt 1t



and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. e sum of $25.00 was
deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED :

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hevelnabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensaticn to be puid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove oil lessee interest 1s the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a
check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set

forth, vayable to the order of the following-named payee:

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196%.

/u/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ R&bert P. Bantee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney -

ksm

S ——— emainprbdatunci i + i e ————————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5825

v ;
) Tract Nos, 1810-2M & 3M

2,102.11 Acres of Land, More or Iess, ) and 189-1M
Situste in Osage County, Oklehoma, and )
D. P. Weems, et d1, and Unknown ) FILED
Owners, ; JUNE 22, 1964

Tefendents. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 5. IMstrict Court
PARTIAL JUDGMEXT

o

1. lOn this day this ceuse came on Tor heering upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be ewarded the owners of the oill lessee
interest in the above casge.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
watter of this action; that service of process hac been perfected elther personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Iule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests in the oll lessee
interest; that upon the date the Decleration of Teking and the Complalnt were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, beceme vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendents ware the sole owners of the oil lesuee interest on the date of taking
and are entitled to receive the award thersfor,

L, The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and T. M. Anderson; Hesls Oil Co.; H. M. Lundquist,
a/k/a L, M. lundquist; Raymond L. Horn, s&/k/e R. L. Horn; Cenevieve (. Mzsterson,
novw Anderson; Maurice Subumskie, afk/e M, E. Subumskie; D. P, Weems; J. Howard
Westing; Mergaret A. Westing; P. E. ILundquist; and T. Maxwell Anderson, Mergaret A.
Westing and Meurice E. Subumskie, Trustees under Agreement entered into by all the
heirs, legatees and devisees of the A. 0. Anderson Estate, entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the

Army, wherein it was agreed that the smount of $25,267.00, ineclusive of interest,

e+ b = R [P e bt AT e



would be awarded as just compensation for the teking of the oll lessee estate to be
condemmed in the sbove tracts; that the ccntract and agreement 1 e vaiid one,

5. The Court finds the amount cf $25,267.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee cstate oy the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described end set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking beretofore filed in this ceuse. The sum of
$25,2L7,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated jJust compen-
gation for seid oll lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AN} ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Takiﬁg in and tc the tracts hereinabove
referred %o, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby conflrmed;

(b) The just compensatlon to be pald by “he plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove oll lessee interest is the sum of $£5,267.00, inclugive of interest,

vwhich amount has heretofore been dlsbursed to the following:

Te M. ANGEYSON = = = = =~ = = = = = = = = « = = = = =« $ 8,801.56
Hesla 031 GOy = = = m = = = =« = = = = = = .- = 2,961.01
H. M. Iundquist, &/k/a L. M. lundquist - - -~ - - - - 1,k80.47
Raymond T, Horn, a/k/e R. L. Horh = = - « = = = « « 1,480.47
Geneviebe C. Masterson, now Anderson -~ - - - - - = - L73.76
Maurice Buhumskie, a/k/a M. E. Subumekie - = - - - 1,903.4k
D. Po Weems - - — = — w = = = = = = = .- - - - = 769,59
J. Howard Westing - - « = = =« « = = = = - mm o a 1,480.49
Margaret A, Westing - - = = = = =~ = = - T Lo, o7
P, E, Tundquist = = = — - = = =« « = = = = = = = = ~ 789.5%

T. Maxwell Anderson, Margeret A. Wetting, and
Maurice E. Suhumskie, Trustees unier Agreement
entered into by all the heirs, legatees, and
devisees of the A. 0. Anderson Hstate - - - - - = 4,603.65
$ 25,267.00
{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith ceposit into the Regletry of this
Court the deflciency in the amount of $20.00, without interest.

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

T UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPTROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Apslstant U. 5. Attorney

ksm

b ang——— | e e S [PV [T



- gy — - s m -~
L b g . -
T by 4

UNITED STATRES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Ccivil No. 5825
V5.
Tract Nos. 1811-IMA & 1MB

2,102.11 Acres of Land, More or less,

Situate in Osage County, Oklahomaz, and FILED

D. P. Weems, et al, and Unkaown

Owners, JUNE 22, 1964
Defendents. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
PARTTAL JULGMENT

1. On this day this cause ceame on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by 1ta attormey, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensatlon to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

5, The tourt Finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complisint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that pervice of process has been perfected elther personally
or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests in ths oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were
fiied title to the estate taken, as set oul therein, becsme vested in the United
States of Amerlcs.

3. The (ourt finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-1llsted
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled to recelive the sward therefor.

4. The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the sbove proceedlng
the United States of Amerlca and E & M Drilling Co., & partnership, by Jack L.
Murphy, entered into & contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of  _
land granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Departwent of the Army, whersin it was egreed that the amount
of $125.00, inclueive of interest, would be awarded es just compensetion for the
taking of the oll lessee estate to be condsmed in the sbove tracts; that the
contract and agreement is & valid one.

S. fThe Court finds the amount of $1:25.00, inclusive of interest, is

Just compensation for the teking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff in the

e -t en - b et A ¢ [N S

T —————



above tracts, as such estate and sald tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Teking heretofore f1led in thies cause. The sum of
$150.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensa-
tion for sald oil lessee intersst upon the Filing of the Declarstion of Teking
herein. .

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts hereinabove referred
to, as saild tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compemsation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of lnterest;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized and directed to draw a
check on the funds in the registry of thils Court in the smount hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following-naned peyee:

B & M DRILLING COMPANY =~ = = = = = = = = = = = ~ = $125.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

{8/ Allen E. Burrow
T TUNTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/8/ Rcbert P. Santes

ROEERT P, CANTHES
Assistent U. 8. Attorney

e e v - ot s 4 2 L - i R—-



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, ¢ivil No. 5825
vs.
Tract Nos. 1814-2MA & 2MB

2,102.11 Acres of Land, More or less,

P PR

Situate in Osage County, Oklshoma, and FILED

D. P. Weems, et al, and Unknown

Owners, JUNE 22, 196k
Tefendsnis. NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On thie day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of Americs, by 1ts attorney, for & Partial Judgment determining the
ovnercghip and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above cese and tracts.

2. The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process hag been perfected elther personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oll lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declarstion of Taklng and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, “ecame vested in the United States
of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the dete of taking, and
is entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L, The court finds that plaintiff end George Adams, defendant hereln,
heve by the stipulation agreed that the just compensetion to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum of
$525.00, inclusive of interest, for the oll lessee interest.

S, The Court finds the amount of $5£5.00, inclusive of interest, ias just
compensstion for the taking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tracts ,. as such esbtate and eald trects ere described end set forth in the Complaint
and Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this cauvse. HNo amount was deposited
intc the Reglestry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said 0il lessee

interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the oil lassee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the trects hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The _‘just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oll lessee interest is the sum of $525.00, inclusive of Interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this.
Court the deficiency in the amount of $525.00, without interest. Upocn recelpt of
the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-nemed payee:

George AGBMS - - - = - = - = - =~ w2 o= $525.00

Entered this 22nd dey of June, 1964,

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFFPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgigtent U. 5. Attorney

ksm



"

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OxIAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5825
vs, ) Tract No. 2829-hM
)
2,102.11 Acres of land, More or lLess, ) FILE ]6)14-
Situate in Osage County, Cklshoma, and } JUN 22 19
D. P. Weems, et al,, and Unknown ) NOBLE C, HOOD
Owners, Clerk, U, S, District Court
Defendants. ;

PARTTAT, JUDCGMEINT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for e Pertial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compencation to be awasrded the owners
of the oil lesgsee interest in the above case and tract,

2. The Court finds thet the Declareation of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescrited by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties havirg compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking end the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of' America.

3. fThe Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
ligted defendent was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, snd is entitled tc recelve the awerd therefor,

k. The Court findse that plaintiff and D. J. Isted, defendant
herein, has by the stipulation agreed that the just cowmpensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is
the sum of $27.40, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest, -

5. The Court finds the amount of $27.40, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the oil. lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the sbove tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $27.40 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Teking herein,

R U A AL e A A, e T e 2t o e ————— ———-




AE -

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of ti:le to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint end Declareticn of Taking in and to the tract
hereinsbove referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby con-
firmed;

(v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $27,40, inclusive of
interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $27.40, without interest. Upen
receipt of the last-mentioned deflciency, the Clerz of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drew a check on tke funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the
following-named payee:

Do J. Isted . o v o v o v v o o o« o $27.H0

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/s/ A.len E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Bobert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE -
Assistant U, S. Attorney

aje

A e A o
- e w——-—



"o E Y kil L O TarT )

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT (F CELAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil No. 5825
ve. Tract No. 2832-1M
D
2,102.11 Acres of land, More or Less, J-[FJ,NIES f964
Situate in Osagé County, Oklshoma, and WOBLE C, HOOD

D. ¥. Weems, et al.,, and Unknown

Owmers, Clerk, V. S, Iistriet Court

et e e o S S et e e e S

Defendants.

S

PARTIAL JUDGMENT _

1. On this day this cause came on or hearing upon the spplication
of the United States of America, by 1ts attoraey, for a Partiel Judgrent
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the cwners
of the oil leesee interest in the above cage and tract.

A, The Court finds that the Declsration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed eand that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personslly or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of ivil Procedure, on sll parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Decleration of
Taking and the Compleint were filed title to the estate teken, ms set out
therein, became vested in the United States cf America.

3. ‘'™he Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendent wes the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and 1s entitled to receive the award therefor.

L., The Court finds thet plaintiff and Producers Qil Co., a-
partnership, by Chas. Goodall, partner, defendant herein, hes by the stipu-~
lation egreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the estete taken in the ebove tracts is the sum of $85.00, inclusive
of interest, for the oil lessee interest.

5. fThe Court finds the amount of $85.00, inelusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the sbove tract, as such estate and said tract are deseribed and set forth
in the Compleint and Decleration of Teking horetofore filed in thie cause.
The sum of $85.00 wes deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil leesee interest upen the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein.

i A a1 ot ————————— B



W

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate st
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
abqve referred to, as said trect is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(b) Te just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $85.00, inclusive of
interest; |

{c) The (erk of this Court is hereby authorized snd directed to
draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Couwrt in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-namsd payee:

Producers 011 CO. « » o o « « « « . $85.CO

Entered +this 22nd dey of June, 19Gk..

/s/ tllen E. Barrow

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Fobert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Apgistant U, S, Attorney

ajs

RS O o e A s g

A
. & F

e A



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

United States of America, }

Plaintiff, ) Clvil No, 5825
V8. )

) Tract No. =2835-1M

2,102,11 Acres of Land, More or Lese, )
gituate in Ossge County, Oklehoma, and ) FILED
D. P. Weems, et al, and Unknown ) ]
Ovmers, ) JUNE 22, 196k

Defendants. % NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. &. District Court
PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the applicaticn of
+he United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a Fartial Judgment determining
the owmnership and the just compensation to Te swarded the owners of the oll lessee
interest in the shove case.

2. 'The Court finds thet the Declsration of Taking and Couplaint were
duly filed and that the Court has juriediction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tii of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensekle interests im the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taklng and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate teken, as set out thereln, became vested in the Unlted States
of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendent was the sole owner of the oil lessee lnbersst on the date of taeking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor. i

L. ‘The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of America and the Moore 011 Compary entered into & contract,as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of lend granted by said defendant and
accepted on bebalf of the plaintiff by the Corrs of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate to be
condermed in the sbove tract; that the contract and agreement 1s & velild one.

5, The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the teking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above

tract, as such extate and sald tract sre daseribed and set forth in the Conplaint

e ST et e



and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $25.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court a8 estimated just compensation for sald
cil lessee interest upon the filing of the Dzclaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT QRLERED AND ADJFUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
4o, as sald tract ig described therein, is hereby confirmed; .

(b) The just compensation to be paid 5y the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $25.20, irelusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby guthorized and directed to draw
a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount hereinafter sét
forth, payable to the order of the followlng-named payee:

MOORE OIL COMPANY = = = = = » = = = = = = = - - = $25.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k4.

/sf Allen E. Barrow

T TUNITIED S7ATES DISLRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robvert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEER
Asslstant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATHES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, glvil No. 5825
vE.

H

Tract Nos. 28934-1MA & 1MB

i

)
!
)
]
2,102.1% Acres of Land, More or Less, )
|
)
)
)
)

Situate in Osage County, Cklahoms, and ) FILED
D. P. Weems, et al, and Unknown
Owners, JURE 22, 196k

‘ NOBIE ¢, HOOD
’ Clerk, U. S. District Court

Defendants.

PARTTAL JULGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United Stetes of America, by its sttorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be ewarded the owaners of the oll lessee
interest in the sbove case.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taeking and Compleint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this mction; that service of process has been perfected eilther personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed tltle to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendent was the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the dete of taking and
is entitled to recelve the award therefor. )

L, fThe Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stetes of America and the Moore 01l Compeny entered into a contract,
as evidenced by en option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corpe of Englneers, Depariment of the
Army, wherein it was asgreed that the smount of $25.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate to
be condemned in the sbove tracts; that the contract and agreement ig a wvalid one.

_ 5. The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the oll leassee eetate by the pleintiff in the above

tracts, as such ¢state and sald tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint



and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $50.00 was
deposited into the Regletry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
oil lessee interest upon the filing of %the Decleration of Taking herein.

IT IS5, THEREFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the trects hereinabove referr-
ed to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking éf
the above oil lessee intersst is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

{c} The Clerk of this Court is hereby autrorilzed and directed to draw &
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the smount hereinafter set
fofth , payable to the order of the following nared peyee:

MOORE OIL COMPANY = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $25.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196h4.

;’8/ Allen E, Barrow

UNTTRD STATES DLOTRLGT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney .

kem

ot iy A s 1o e A i - om ammsmmop i apbon . e v % e .



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea, )

Pleintiff, )
vE. g Civil No. 5826
1,929,31 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Tract No. 1812-1M
Situste in Osege County, Oklehoms,
and W. G, Rogers, et al,, and g FILED

r r

Unknown Owners, J U N 22 1964

Defendants. WOBLE C, HOOD

(lerk, U. 8. District Court
PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorne&; for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awerded the owners
of the oll lessee interest in the above tract and case,

2. 'The Court finds that the Decldration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed end that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by pubiication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable

.interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declarastion of
Teking and the Complaint were filed title to the eatate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the Unlted Siates of America.

3. The Court finde, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of Americe end E. & M. Drilling Compsny, a partner-
ship, by Jack L., Murphy, entered into e contract, as evidenced by am option
for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants and accepted on behalf of
the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it vas
agreed that the amount of $145.00, inclusivz of interest, would be ewarded
ag Just compensation for the taking of the 01l lessee estates to be condemned
in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

5, The Court finde the smount of $145,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed 1in this cause.

e ——_—— SR ot e v e, AR

DT



.- remeres i . o s
R e - -

The sum of $145.00 was deposited iInto the Registry of this Court us estimated
Just compensation for said ¢il lessee inter:zst upon the £iling of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as saié tract is describad therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just coupensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove oil lesdee interest is the sum of $145.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authcrized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order ¢f the following nemed payree:

E. & M. Drilling Company . . . . . $1U45.00

Entered this 22nd dey of June, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

als

et o [ [



UNITED STATES DISTRICT (QURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) Civil No. 5826
Plaintiff, )

VS. g Tract No, 1813-1M

1,929,31 Acres of Land, More or Less, )} FILED

Situate in Osage County, Cklahome, ) .J U N 22 1964

and W. G. Rogers, et al,, and ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Unknown Owners, ) erk, U, 5. District Court
Defendants, )

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hesring upon the applicetion
of the United States of Americas, by 1ts attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ¢wnership and the Just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lessee Interest in the above case,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complain®
were duly filed and that the Court has jurizdiction of the parties and the
gubject metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed Dy Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having coupensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Complalnt were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Azerica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the oil lessec interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled 4o receive the award therefor.

4k, The Court finds that prior ;o the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Bo» R. Neal, Mame Neal a/k/a
Mame Neal Blair and the H. B, Neal Estate eatered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
end accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $200,00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the oil
lessee interest estates to be condemmed in the above tract; that the contract
and agreement is a valid one,

5. ‘The Court finde the smount of $200,00, inclusive of interest,
iz just compensation for the taking of the 2il lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the sbove tract, as such egtate and said tract are described and set forth

RN 1 i b . et 0 - kg e+ i —————c——



in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $200,00 was deposited into tie Registry of this Cowrt as estimated
Just compensation for said oll lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessce estate set
forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
gbove referred to, es sald tract 1s described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of
interest,

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and dirscted to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, peyable to the order of the following named payees:

Bob R. Nesl, Mame Neal afk/a Mame Keel Blair
and the H, B. Neal Estate . . . . « - « « « + . $200,00

Entered this 22ad day of June, 1904,

/s/ allen E. Barrow
UNTITED) STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANIEE -
Assistent U, 8. Attorney

els

o mmmispi e = v . - A




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5826
Vva.

Tract No. 1813-4M

1,929,31 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Sltuate in Osage County, Ckishoma, FILED
and W. G. Rogers, et al., JUN 22, 196k

Defendants, ) NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ite attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lessee interest in the sbove case snd fract.

2. The Court finds thgt the Declaration of Taking end Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA
of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, con all parties having compensable
interests in the 01l lezsee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the Unlted States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
ligted defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Ameriecs and Jchn MeCsbe and Rex L, Clinkenbeard
entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchese of land
granted by seid defendants and eccepted on behsl? of the pleintiff by the
Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $50,00, inclusive of interest, would be swarded as just compensation
for the taking of the oll lessee estates to be condemned in the above tract;
that the contrsct and agreement is a valid one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and sald tract are deseribed and set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The

[ T £ = i sy T



sum of $50.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Just

compensation for seid oil lessee interast upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURI' ORDERED AFD ADJUDGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinsbove referred to, as said tract is described therein, 1s hereby con-
firmed;

(b) Tme Just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of
interest; of which amount the following sums have been previously disbursed
to the following:

John MCCEDE v o o o o v o o « » « » « SHT.CO
Rex L. Clinkenbeard . + « « &+ « &+ 4 0D

$50.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196L.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

als

- e s e st e bt e 2



k. if S S k- ahe ?!ig.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKTAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff Civil Mo, 5826

vs.
Trzot No. 1813-5M

FILEPD
JUN 22 1964
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma,
and W, G, Rogers, et al,, and
Unknown Quner's,
Defendant. )

PARTTAL JUDCMENT

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicetion
of the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just comp=nsaticn to be awarded the
ovmers of the oil lessee interest in the absve cese and tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaresticn of Taking and Comjaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this ection; that service of process has been perfected
elther personslly or by publication of notize, ap prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Complalnt were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested In the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the eviience presented thet the below-
listed defendsts were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that pricr {5 the institution of the ahove pro-
ceeding the United States of Americe and Bob R. Neal, Mame Neal a/k/a
Mame Neal Blair and the H. B, Neal Estate entered into a contract, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendents and accepted
on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engincers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $2,710.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation I'or the taking of the oil lessee estates
to be condemned in the sbove tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid
one,

5. The Court finds the amount of $2,710.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the teking of the o0il lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the sbove tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth

e e e e b e e — b - i e L epaprpet o o e



in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause.
fhe sum of $2,710.00 was deposited imto the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing
of the Deciaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OR:JERED AND ADJUDGED:

{aY The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in end to the tract herein-
above referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $2,71C.00, inclusive
of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and direéted to
draw & check on the funds in the Registry o this Court in the amount herein-
after scet forth, payeble to the order of the lollowing named peyees:

Bob R. Meal, Mame Feal a/k/a
Mame Neal Blair and the H., B. Neal BEstate . . . $2,710.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/5/ Allen L. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P, Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

alis

o e mryamms v et 1 - P Al L1 e e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )

Plaintiff, g Civil No. 5826
va.

} Tract No. 1824-LM

1,926.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, FILED
Situate in Osage County, Oklshome, ) JUN 22 1964
and W, G. Rogers, et al., and NOBLE C. HOOD
Unknown Owners, .

Defendants. Clerk, WU. S. District Court

PARTIAL JUDCMENT
'l. On thiz day this csuse ceme oa for heering upon the application
of the United States of America, by ite attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the cwnership and the Just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lessee interest in the sbove case and tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; thet service of process hes been perfected
elther personally or by publication cf notice, a3 prescribed by Rule TLA of
the Federal Rules of Ciwvil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable
interests in the oll lessee intersst; Ghat upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out .
therein, became vested in the United States of Aumerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole ocwners of the oll lessee interest on the date
of teking, and are entitled to receive the awaerd therefor.

4, The Court finds that prior Jto the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Bob R. Neel, Mame Neal a/x/a
Mame Neal Biair end the H, B. Neal BEstate ontered into a contract, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granied by said defendante and accepted
* on behalf of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Pepartment of the Army,
wherein it was agreed thet the amount of $586,00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as Just compensaetion for the teking of the oil leseee
astates to be condemmed in the above tract; thet the contract and agreement
is & valid one.

5., The Court finds the amount of $586.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee asntate by the plaintiff

in the above tract, as such estate and eall tract are described and, set forth

Fr A 47 [ AU ——

ey



4 fim
.x

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $586.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
just compenmsstion for seld oil lesees imterset upon the filing of the
Decleration of Teking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COUET ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll iessee estate
set forth in the Complsint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred tc, as said tract is described therein, is hereby con-
Tirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be rald ly the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sam of $586,00, inclusive of
interest;

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amwount
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the orderr of the following nemed payees:

Bob R. Neal, Mame Neal a/k/e Meme Neal Blalr
end the H. B, Neal Estate . . « .« o & » o o « $586.00

Entered this 22nd day of Juve, 1364,

/s/ Allen E. Earrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

e o et V! €t B e -~




UKRITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, 2ivil Wo, 5826
VE.
) Tract No. 1919-1M

1,929,31 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) FILED
Situate in QOsage County, Oklahoms 6l

4 4 JUN 22 19
and W, G, Rogers, et al., and

Unknown Owners, NOBLE €, HOOD

Defendants, Clerk, U. 8. District Court

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. ©On this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its ettornzy, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just ccmpensation to be awerded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2, fThe Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this =sction; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell partles having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upoa the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Compleint were filed “itle to ths estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. Tae Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the 2il1 lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

{4} The Court finds that prié} to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America end Bob R. Neal, Mayme H. Blair g/k/a
Meme Neal and the H. B, Neal Estate entered into a contract, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land grented by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Fngineers, Department of the Army,
vherein it was agreed that the amount of $15.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estates to
be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid
one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $l$.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensetion for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the above tract, as such estete and seid tract are described and set forth



in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed in this cavse, The sum

of $15.00 was deposited into the Registry of %his Court as estimated just

compensation for gaid oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration

of Taking herein.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(£} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate

set forth in the Complaint and Declaraticon of Taking in and to the tract

hereinsbove referred to, as said tract is described therein, 1s hereby

confirmed;

(b} The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest.

{c) The Clerk of this Court is herety authorized and directed to

draw a check on the funds in the Regilstry of this Court in the smount

hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees:

APPROVED:

Bob R. Neal, Mayme H. Blair &/k/e
Meme Neal, and the H. B, Neal Estate , ., . . $15.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UHTITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P,
Agsistant

ajs

SANTEE
U. 5. Attorney -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?f, Civil No. 5826
vs.
Tract No. 1919-2M
1,529.31 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahcma,
and W. G. Rogere, et =l., and
Unknown: Cwners,

FILED
Jum 22 196L
NOBLE €, HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

e Nt et S e S e St

Defendents,
PARTTAL JUDGMENT

71. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Pertial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the o0il lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declération of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court hasg Jjurbkdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Hule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Compleint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidencec presented that the below-
ligted defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds that prior ég the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Bob R. Neal, Mame Feal a/k/a
Mame Neal Blair, and the H., B. Neal Estate entered into a contract, aa
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants
and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineere, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $175.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the oil
lessee estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and
agreement is s valid one.

5. The Court finde the smount of $175.00, inclusive of interest,
1s just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the sbove tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth



et

in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking herctofore filed in this causes.
The sum of $175.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said oil lessee interest upcon the f£iling of the
Declaration of Taking herein,

IT, IS THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDFEREL AND ADJUDGED:

(&Y The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessce estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract
hereinsbove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $175.00, inclusive of
interest;

{(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the smount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees:

Bob R. Neal, Mame Neal a/k/e Mame Heal Biair
and the H, B. Neal Estete . . . . . « . +» . . $175.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k.

/s/ Allen E., Barrow'

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U, S5, Attorney

aje

e A s et s B b a1 s e e <+ b rram. 1 A A - —m



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ; ¢ivil No. 5826
va,
) Tract No. 1919-3M
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) FILED
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoms } JUNE 22196k
and W. G. Rogers, eb al., and i NOBLE C, HOOD

Unknovn Quners, X
Nefendants. Clerk, U, 8, District Court

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this canse came on for hearing upon the eppliecation
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declafation of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed aend that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject watter of this action; thet service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble intereste
in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and
the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
lizted defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, asnd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. fThe Court finds that pricr to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of Americe and Bob R, Neal, Mame Bleir a/k/a Mame Neal
and the H., B. Neal Estate entered into s contract, as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of land granted by sald defendsats and sccepted on behalf of
the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depsrtmant of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $S.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessce estates to be condemned in
the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one,

5. The Court finde the amount of $5,00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the oil less=e estete by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and said tiract are described and set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The



sum of $5.00 was deposited into the Fegistry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED;

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Jaking in and to the tract
hereinsbove referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby -
confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paié by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above o0il lessee interest is the sum of $5.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinefter set forth, psyable to the order of the following named payees;

Bob R. Neal, Mame Blair a/kfa Mame Neal
end the H, B. Feal Hstate . ., . . . . . . $5.00

Entered this 20nd day of June, 1964,

/8/ Allen B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Fobert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

e i gy [ T P RS Ay e



o e e
%E o -
ERY

-
I
¥

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUERT FOR THE
TORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Unknovn Oimers, Clerk, U. S. District Court

)
Plaintiff, g Civil No. 5826

vs.

) Tract No. 1919-hM
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or lLess, FILED
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, JUNE 22 196k
and W. G. Rogers, et al., and NOBLE C. HOOD

)

Defendant,
PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On thile dey this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partisl Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filled and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell perties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration‘of
Taking end the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidencs presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest om the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the avard therefor.

L4, The Court finds that prior éo the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and RBob R. Neal,Msyme H. Blair a/k/a
Meme HNeal, and the H. B, Neal Estate entered intc a contract, as evidenced by
an option for the purchase of land granted by saild defendants and accepted on
behalf of the pleintiff by the Corpe of Engineers, Department of the Army,
whereln 1t was agreed that the amount of $5.00, inclusive of interest, would
be swarded as Jjust compensetion for the taking of the oil lessee estates to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract end agreement is a valid one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $5.00, inelusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the cil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate end said tract are described and set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking herelofore filed in this cause.



4oF

st

ke

The sum of $5.00 was deposited into the Registry cof this Court zs estimated
just compensation for said oil lessee interest upcen the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERZID AND ADJUDGED;

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
get forth in the Compnint and Deeleration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinasbove referred to, as gaid tract is described therein, is hereby con-
Firmed;

{b) The just coml;énsation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oll lessee interest is the sum of $5.00, inclusive of
interest;

{e} The Clerk of this Cowst is hereby authorized and directed %o
draw & check on the funds in the Regilstry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named payees:

Bob R. Neal, Mayme H. Blain a/k/a. Mame Neal
and the H. B. Neal Estete . . . . . .« $5.00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S, Attorney

ajs

JE - o A PR < O ———



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Ccivil No. 5826
vB.
Tract No. 1930-1M
FILED
Situate in Osage Ccunty, Cklahoma, JUW 22 196k

and W, G. Hogers, et al., and

Unknown Owners, NOBLE C, HOOD

)
)
)
)
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)
% Clerk, U. S. District Court

Defendants.

FARTIAT, JUDGMENT

Ce 1. On this dey this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the shove case and tract,

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personsily or by publication of notice, es prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all patrties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Decleration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessce interest on the date
of taking, and is entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America end Sunvray DX 0il Company, formerly
Sunray Mid~Continent 0il Company entered intc a contract, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of lend granted by said defendants and accepted on
"behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the emount of $350.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as Just compensation for the teking of the oil lessee estates
to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreecment is a
velid one.

5. The Court finds the amcunt of $350.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the cil lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the above tract, as such estate and esaid tract are described and set forth

[ A AT 44 P e ————




in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $350.00 was deposited into the Regislry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Teking herein.

IT 138, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(af The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed; -

{b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above 0il lessee interest is the sum of $350.00, inclusive of
interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee;

BSunray DX 01l Compety . . . . . . $ 350,00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APFPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S, Attorney

ajs




o ,.Vﬂ . e “ et

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ¢ivil No. 5826
V5.

mract No. 1930-3M

Situate in QOsage County, Oklahona,
and W, G. Rogers, et al., and
Unknovn Owners,

FILED
JUNE 22 1964
KOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

_PARITAL JUDGMENT

)

)

3

1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
)

)

Defendante. )

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partisl Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lessee interest in the above case and tract,

2. The Court finde that the Decia.ra.tion of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this asction; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
v Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estete teken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presemted that the below-
listed defendant wag the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, end is entitled to receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds that priorwto the institution of the agbove pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Sunray DX Cil Company entered into
a contract, as evidenced by an op};on for the purchase of land granted by
paid defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$11,100.00, ineclusive of interest, would be awarded ss just compensation for
the taking of the estates to be condemned in the sbove tract; that the
conbrect and agreement is & vaelid one.

5. The Court finde the amount of $11,100.00, inclusive of interest,
ig just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate end sald tract are described and set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

et AT e e T o 1 A bt e



o s

The sum of $11,100.00 wag deposited Into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said oil lesscee interest upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein.

1T 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED;'

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in theé Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the tract herein-
sbove referred to, es said tract 1s Gedcribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $11,100.C0, inclusive
of interest;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payasble to the order cof the follewing named payect

Sunray IX Oil Compeny . . . . . » $11.,100,00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/s/ Aller E, Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



- . . v
Pl J..'s-n,;!% -

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

Ve, Civil Wo. 5866

1,632.12 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 279~1M

Situate in Osege County, Oklahoma, and FILED

Osage Tribe of Indiens, et al., and JUN 22 196k

Unknown Owners, Defendant  NOBLE ¢, HOOD-. E
elendants, Clerk, U. 8. District Court

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee intersst in the above case and tract.

2. The Court finds that the Decla.ré*tion of Taking and Couwplaint
were duly filed end that the Court has Jurisdicticn of the parties and the
subject mstter of this action; that serviece of process hes been perfected
either perscnelly or by publication of notice, a8 prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the o0il lessee interest; thet upon the date the Declaration of
Teking end the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendantswere the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and awm entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. fThe Court finds that pla.intiff‘ end Eenny Altman, &/bfa
Altmen Petroleum Company and Sylven Producing Company, a partnership and
C. F, Hewett, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate teken

" in the above tracts is the sum of $220.00, inclusive of interest, for the
oll lessee interest.

5. The Court finde the amount of $220.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the o0il lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Deeclaration of Taking heretofores filed in this cause.
The sum of $110.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein,

e e ok A e e A R T o A Kt S £ 1




IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURI ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) 'The vesting in pleintiff of title to the oil lessee eslate
get forth in the Complaint anéd Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
conf'irmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oll lessee intersst is the sum of $220.00, inclusive
of interest;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the mmount of $110,00, without interest,

Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s
hereby suthorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the emounts hereinafter set forth, payeble tc the order of the
following-named payeec:

Berny Altman & Sylvan

Producing Company . . . . . » . $200,00
C, F, Hewett . , ., . . . « + « . 20,00

Entered +this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/3/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED; UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
/8/ Fobert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

Cip———— 110 e i et b o hm e e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURZ FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United Btates of America, ) Civil No. 5866
Plaintiff, }

ve. ) ract No, 2711-2M

1,632.12 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ; FILED

Situate in Osage County, Oklshoma, and g JUNE 22 196k

Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., NOBLE ¢, HOOD

and Unknown Owners, }  Clerk, U. S. District Court
Defendants, )

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of éhe United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a Pertial Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensafiion to be awerdetd the owners
of the oil legsee interest in the above case and tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jJurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of proceas has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all pariies having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. 'The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the date
of taking, and 1s entitled to receive the award therefor.

k, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the ebove pro-
ceeding the United States of Amerieca and Continental Qi1 Company entered into

a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by

‘said defendants and accepted on behals of the plaintiff by the Corps of

Engineers, Department cf the Army, wherein it was sgreed that the amount of
$4,00, inclusive of interegt, would be ewerded as Just compensation for the
taking of the oil lessee estates to be condemned in the ebove tract; that the
contract and agreement is & valid one.

5. The Court finds the smownt of $4.00, inclusive of imterest, is
Just corpensstion for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the pleintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

e e i [ s g S e =



The swm of $4.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest vpon the filing of the
Declaration of Teking herein.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE QOURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessec estate set
forth in the Compleint and Decleration of Taking in and to the traet herein-
sbove referred to, as said tract is described therein is herehy confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove oil lessee interest 1s the sum of $4,00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The (Merk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funde in the Registry of this Court in the amount

- hereinafter set forth, payeble te the order of the following named payee:

Continental 0il Company . . . . . $4%,00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPPROVED;

/s/ Bobert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. S. Attorney

ajs

P [P —— P SRS P AR 1 e g



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) Civil No. 5869
Flaintiff, )

vs, g Tract No., 2733-1M

983.79 Acres of Land, More or Less, FILED

Situate in Osage County, Oklshoma, and

Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., JUN 22 1964

and Unknownl Owners, }
Defendants., )  NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, S. District Court
PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the sbove case and tract.

2., The Court finds that the Decleretion of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
aking and the Complaint were filed title to the estete taken, as get out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
ligsted defendants were the sole cwners of the oil lessee interest cn the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the eward therefor.

4., The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above pro-
eceeding the United Stetes of America and Big Four Petroleum Company,

D, J. Isted and Tony Thomas entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $17,100,00, inclusive
of interest, would be awarded as Jjust compensetion for the taking of the

o1l lessee estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and
agreement iz a valid one,

5. The Court finds the amount of $17,100,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the above tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth

LA SRR S— S i AR e E . A e



in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cauge.
The sum of $17,100.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated Jjust compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of
the Declaratlon of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERFD AND ANJULGED:

{&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
get forth in the Complaint and Declasration of Teking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $17,100.00, inclusive
of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts
hereingfter set forth, vayable to the order of the following named payees:

Big Four Petroleum Company . . . . $13,893.75

D. J., Isted . . . . . . ..« . 2137.50

Tony Thomas . . . . . . . . « . . __2,068.75

$17,100.00

Entered this 22nd dey of Juane, 1964,

/s/ Allzn E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED: -

/2/ Robert P, Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8, Attorney

ajs

it oy < ¢ © T T——— [ p—

Lo
.Eéggg!



S

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff,

va. Civil ¥o. 5866
1,632.12 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 2733-3M
Situate in Osage County, and Osage FILED
Tribe of Indiens, et al., and JUN 22 196k
Unknown Owners, NOBLE C, HOOD

v, U. S. District Court
Defendants. g Clerk, U. S. Distriet Co

PARTTAL JUDCMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for heering upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partisl Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lessee Interest in the shove cage and iract,

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hes heen perfected
e¢ither personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Amexica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant wes the sole owner of the oill lessee interest on the date
of teking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds thet pleintiff and D. J. Isted, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is
the sum of $39.47, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $39.47, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the teking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the sbove tract, as such estate and said tract sre described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Talting heretofore filed in this cause.
The gum of $31.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensation for said oil lesseec interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Teking herein.

e rom i = ¢ S e ———— - . A v e —————T et ey -



b4

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title o the ofl lessee estate set

forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as sald tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The jJust compensation to be paid by the plalntiff for the
taking of the above oll lessee intersst is the sum of $39.%7, inclusive of
interest;

(¢} The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $8,k47, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last~mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized end directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the
following~named payee:

D, J. Isted . . . . $39.47

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/ef Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Bantee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Aggistant U. 8. Attorney

aja

i e ot b i s i - SR A R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) 2ivil No. 5B66
Plaintiff, )

vE. ) Tract No. 2734-1M

1,632.12 Acres of Land, More or Less, FILED

Situete in Csege County, Cklahoma, JUNE 22 1964

and Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., NORLE C, HOQD

end Unknown Qwners, ; Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Defendants,

PARTTAL JUDCGMENT
.l' On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partisl Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awasrded the owners
of the oll lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2. The Court finds thet the EEClération of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personslly or by publicatlion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable
interegts in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declarstion of
Takipg and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, bgcame vested in the United 3tates of America,

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of
taking, end is entitled to receive thz award therefor,

4, The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Guif 011 Corporation entered into a
contract, as evidenced by en option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendants and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein 1t was sgreed that the amownt of $25,00,
inclusive of interest, would be awardsd as just compensation for the taking
of the oil lessee estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract
and agreement is a valid one,

5., The Court finds the mmount of $25.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plalntiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth

in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,



Lol f
T H
b

The sum of $25,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declarstion of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Compleint snd Declaration of Talking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

" {b) The just compensation tc be paid by ths plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drew & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee:

Guif 011 Corporation . . . . . . $25.,00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 195k,

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ATTROVED;

/3/ Allen B. Barrow

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Apsistent U, 8, Attorney

ajs

a5 \ e m——— - [N E— . g



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

VE. Civil No. 586G

983.79 Acres of Lend, More or Lese, Tract No, 174-1M

Situate in Osage County, Oklehowma, FILED

and Osege Tribe of Indians, et al, J JUN 22 196k

and Unknown Owners, NOBLE C., HOOD
Defendant, Clerk, U. 8. District Court

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause ¢mme on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stateg of America, by 1ts attorney, for a Partial Judgment
deternining the ownership and the just compensetion to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above case and tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complelnt
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Pederal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
of Taking and the Complaint were flled title to the estate taken, ss set
out therein, became vegted in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and is entitled to recelve the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that plaintifl; and D. J. Isted, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the gbove tract
is the sum of $320.5k4, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest.

5, The Court finds the amount of $320.5k, inclusive of interest,
ig Just compensation for the taking of the oil leesee estate by the plaintiff
in the sbove tract, as such estate and said tract sre described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $230.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court es estimeted
Just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Decleration of Teking herein.

e it i Nl b m i} e . S ¢



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(s} The vesting in plaintiff of title t5 the 0il lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and tc the tract herein~-
above referred to, as said tract i1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above vil lessee interest is the sum of $320.5k, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $90.54, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned defilciency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the smount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payee:

D. J, Isted . . . . . $320.54

Entered thie 22nd day of June, 196k,

/s/ Allen E, Rarrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U, 8. Attorney

als



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIOMA

United Statea of America,

Plaintiff, Ccivil No. 5876
vS.
Tract No. 2717-3M
2,173.21 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Cklahoma, and
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and
Unknovn Owners,

FILED

JUNE 22, 1964

e N o 8 e Mo M et e e

NOELE C. HOOD :
Clerk, U. S. District Court

Defendants.

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

l.‘ On this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the arplication of
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a Partilal Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compeneetion to be awarded the owmers of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule T1A of the Pedersl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable inierests in the cil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end the Complaint were
filed titls to the estate taken as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant wae the sole owner of the oil lessee inberest on the date of taking end
is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, fThe Court finds that plaintiff and D. J. Isted, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compeasation to be paid by the
pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in thz above tract is the sum of
$197.28, inclusive of interest, for the oll lessee interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $197.28, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $1hk .00 wes
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estirated just compensation for said

oil lessee interest upon the fillng of the Declarstion of Teking herein.

R st e Rk gms i - + e b et




IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the trect herelnabove
referred to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(t) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the talkdng of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $197.28, inclusive of interest;

(e} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of thia
Court. the deficlency in the amount of $53.28, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named payee:

D, J. Isted - - = - = ¢ = = - 4 o e o e o — e — $197.28

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k,

/e/ Allen E. Barrow
T URITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/¢/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTER
Asegistant U, S. Attorney

kam

R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

Unlted States of America,

Plaintifs, Civil No. 5876
ve.
Tract No. 2718-1M

2,173.21 Acres of lLend, More or lLeas,

Situate in Opage County, Oklahome, and FILED
Osage Tribe of Indiens, et al, and .
Unknown Owners, JUNE 22, 1964

RS N e N L L

NOELE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S. Ddstrict Court

Tefendants.

. PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of Americe, by its asttorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownershlp and the Just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oll lessee
interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has Ween perfected either personslly
or by publication of notice, es presgeribecd by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complsint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out thereln, became vested in the United
Btates of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of teking and
18 entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds that plaintiff end I}, J. Isted, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
Plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$60.28, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest,

5. The Court finds the amount of $60.28, inclusive of interest, is just
compenaation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate end ssid trect are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $44.00 was
deposited into the Regletry of thle Court as estimated just compensation for said

oll lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

S, b AN 5 o T P e ————n S



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OFIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, ag said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to ve paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove oll lesgee interest is the sum of $6C.28, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintif? shall forthwith deposit into the Reglatry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $16.28, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last-mentioned deficlency, the (lerk of this Court is hereby euthorized end
directed to drav a check on the funda in the Registry of this Court in the smount
hereipafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-namad payee:

D, J. Igted = = = « = = = = = = = = - P $60.28

Entered this 2fnd dey of June, 1964,

/s/ Ailen E. Barrow

URITED BLATES DIOTRICE JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8f Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. GANTLEG
Assiptant U. 8, Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, civil Wo. 5876
VB.
Tract Mo, 2718-3M
2,173.21 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situste in Osage County, Oklahoma, and FILED
Csage Tribe of Indlans, et al, and

Unknown Owners, JUNE 22, 1964

NOBLE C. HOOD

Defendants.
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

L

PARTIAL JUDGMENT ..

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determinirig
the ownership and the just compensation to be swarded the owners of the oll lessee
Interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the aubject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publicatlcn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Pederal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estate taken, as set out therein, vecame vested In the Unlted States
of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence precented, that the below-llsted
defendant wes the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the 4dste of taking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor. )

4, The Court finds thet pleintiff end D. J. Isted, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensetion to be paid by the
plaintiff for the teking of the estate taken in the sbove tract is the sum of
$259.13 y inclusive of interest, for the oil lessee interest,

5. The Court finds the amowunt of $259.13, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $189.00 was
deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said

01l lessee interest upon the filing of the Declareticn of Taking herein.

ke e © r— —— EERE T ——— [ A



,s
s;

f
g

o

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract hereinsbove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $259.13, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $70.13, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last-mntiloned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and
directed to drew a check on the funde In the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-nemed payee:

Do JoIsted « « - - - = v = = - = -k e m e - $259.13

Entered this 22nd day of June, 196k.

J8/ Allen E. Barrow
ONITED STALES DISTRLICT JUDGE

APPROVED

/8/ Robert P. Suntee

ROBERT P. CANTRE.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm

PO e g g = e g — e erA——— g i =



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURYT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Ccivil No. 5876
VEB.
Tract No. 2718-4M

2,173.21 Aeves of land, More or less,

Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and FILED
Osage Tribe of Indiane, et al, and
Unknown (woers, JUNE 22, 196k

Defendants. NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court -

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for heasring upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oll lessee
interest in the above case. 7

2. The Court finds that the DPeclaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has bzen perfected either personally
or by publicstion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, con all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Talking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of Amerles.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor. -

k., The Court finds that pricr to the institution of ihe sbove proceeding
the United States of America and Sunray IX 0il Company entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendant and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it wms agreed that the smount of $22.00, ineclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the oll leszee estate to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement iz & valid one.

5. The Court finds the amount of $22.00, incluglive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the oll lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint

and Declaration of Taldng heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of §22.00 was



deposited into the Reglatry of this Court as estimated just compensation for ssid
0il lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT I$, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate met forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herelnabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v) The just compensation to bte pald by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oil‘l.essee interest is the sum of $22.00, inclusive of interest; .

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby aubhorized end directed to draw &
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth, paysble to the order of the following-nemed payes:

SUNRAY I OIL COMPANY - - - =« = = - = PR $22.00

Entered thie 22nd day of June, 196k4.

8/ Allen ®. Barrow

UBITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assiastant U. 8. Attorney

T - B S - - - v e g oo < -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IFCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )} Civil Ho. 5876

vs. )

) Tract No. 2719-1M
2,173.21 Acres of lend, More or less, )
Situste in Osmge County, Oklahoma, and ) FILED
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, } JUKE 22, 1964

)

) NOBLE ., HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

Defendants.

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for heering upon the epplication of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for & Partial Judgment determining
the cwnership and the just compensaticn to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has teen perfected either personslly
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having conpensable interests ln the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Delcaration of Taking and the Complsint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oil lesszee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor. ’

4, fThe Court finds that plaintiff and D. J. Isted, defendent herein,
have by the stipulation agreed thet the just compensation to be paid by the
Plaintlff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$95.90, incluelive of interest, for the oil lessee interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $95.90, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, ac such estate and said traect are described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $70.C0 wes
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said

oil lessee interest upcn the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

e s B T ea——
e e o - U ——



IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff to the oil lessee estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and tc the tract hereinabove referred to,
as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the above oll lessee interest is the sum of $95.50, inclusive of intevest;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court. the d.ef;.ciency in the amount of $25.90, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

Di Jo Isted - = = = =« v o o o h e ke e m e a . $95.590

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNIIED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent U, S. Attorney

B s et 0 Aot B i A




e aw - ,ﬁ;, .
- 3 i
e 4

T4

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintife, ¢ivil No. 3B76
vEB.
_ Tract No. 3633~2M
2,173.21 Acres of land, More or Less,

Bituate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and FILED
Osage Tribe of Indiens, et sl, and '
Unknown Owners, JURE 22, 1964

et St St S St e oo s st

KOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. Dlstrict Court

PARTTAL JUDGMENT Ao

Defendants.

—r

1. On thie day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the spplication of
the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment determining
the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the oil lessee
interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
Guly filed and that the Court hes jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matter of this amction; that service of process has been perfected either personslly
or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable intereste in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United
States of Americs.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence preserted, that the below-listed
defendant was the scle owner of the oll lessee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Sunray IX 0il Company entered into & centract, as
 evidencad by an option for the purchase of land grented by eald defendent and
accepted on behslf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, vherein it wes agreed that the amount of $78.00, inclusive of interest R
would be avarded as just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate to
be condemmed in the sbove tract; that the conbrect and agreement is & valid cne.

5. The Court finds the amount of $78.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estete by the pleintiff 1n the above

tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set Porth in the Complaint

R L TR e " i el Al i 2 <




and Declarastion of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The sum of $78.00 was
deposited into the Registiry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
o1l lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking herein.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCGED:

(a) The vesbing in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estate set
forth in the Complalnt and Declarastion of Taking in and to the tract hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The Just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $78.00, inclusive of interest;

{c} The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to draw &
check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

BUNRAY IX OIL COMPAFY = = = = = = = « = = = = = = $78.00

Entered this 2ond day of June, 196%,

/e/ Allen B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, DANIRE
Assistent U, 8, Attorney

kam



o

UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT TOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT GF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5876
V3.
Tract No. 3633-1M
2,173.21 Acres of land, More or less,

Sltuate in Osage County, Oklshoms, and FILED
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and
Unknowa Cwners, JUNE 22, 1964

Nt S Y Nt Mt ey N e

NOELE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Defendants.

e

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hesring upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for s Partial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensetion to be awarded the owners of the oll lessee
interest in the above case. .

2, The Court finds that the Declaration ¢f Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties snd the subject
matter of this ection; that service of process has teen perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, a&s prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
Tiled title to the estate taken, es set out therein, became vested in the United
States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole owner of the oll lessee interest on the date of teking and
is entitled to receive the eward therefor. ’

L. The Court finds that plaintiff and J. 5. Shortall, defendent herein,
have by the Stipulation agreed thet the just compensation to be paid by the
- plaintiff for the taking of the eatate taken in the above tract iz the sum of
$28.00, inclusive of interest, for the oil lessse interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $28.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensetion for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estate and seid tract are dascribed and set forth in the Complsint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $28.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court ns estimated just compensation for sald

oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Talking herein.

¢ ey s e v T A i e ——————



e o

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $28.00, inclusive of interest;

{e) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized ané directed to draw &
check on the _funds in the Regletry of this Court in the smount hereinafter set

forth, peysble to the order of the following-named payee:

Entered this 22nd dsy of June, 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNLTBD STATRS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROGERT P, CANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

i it oA e ¢ YW e ¢ P [ ——



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5876
vE. )
_ ) Tract No. 3634-3M

2,173.21 Acree of Land, More or less, )

Situate in Osage County, Oklehoma, and g FILED

Osage Tribe of Indlans, et al, and

Unknown Owners, ) JURE 22, 1964
)
)

NOBLE C, HOOD

Defendants,
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

1, ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicetion of
the United States of fAmerica, by ite attorney, for a Pertial Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensstion to be awerded the owners of the oll lessee
interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds thaet the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly f£illed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sll parties having compenssble interests in the oil lessee
interest; that upon the dete the Declarstion of Taking and the Complaint were filed
title to the estete taken, as set out therein, became vested in the Unrited States
of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence preserted, that the below-listed
defendant was the sole cwmer of the oil lessee interest on the date of taking and
is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of America and Sunray DX Oil Company entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchage of lend granted by said defendant and
accepted on behalf of the plajntiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of tha
Army, wherein 1t was egreed that the amount of $60.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as Just compensation for the taking o the oil lessee estate to
be condemmed in the sbove tract; that the contract and agreement is & velid one.

5. The Court finds the emount of $60.00, inclusive of intewest, is Jjust
compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in the above

tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Complaint

O LR S e e e



L

and Declaration of Taldng heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of 460,00 was
deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
oll leesee interest upon the filing of the Declaratlon of Taking hereis,

iT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDENED AND ADJUDGED:

{e) The vestiné in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tract hereinsbove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $£0.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to drawv a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set . -
forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee :

SUNRAY TX OIL COMPANY - = = = = =« & o = = o = o o $60,00

Entered this 22nd day of June, 1964,

/8/ tlien E. Barrow
TTURITED STATES DISIRLOT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROHERT P,
Apelstant U. 8. Attorney

kam

[ e Rt © et me s sm————————



4

IN THE UNITED STAYRS DEVERICT COURY
I AND FOR THE RORTHERN DISIRICT OF OKLABOMA

GRAMD RIVER DAM AVTHORETY, A FUBLIC ;
* »AIVTIFY, )
- im&m.auo
A SURIF GF LAND 100 FENT IN WIDTH : |
nu—lm,m.a&h‘ s F”"EDz
NDANTS
JUN 23 1964

o ’ " NOBLEC. HOOD
e ], S, District Court

wov o Tis 32! day of June, 1064, 1% appearicg to the
satisfaction of the Court from the Btiphiatiin of Coumsel for
the respeotive parties in this procesding, that all satters and
ismuos involved in this Condmmation prosessding have besn
sektlet by private segotiativns, and no further necesmity
exists for the matutenauce ard eontinuation of this Comdimmstion
prosesding, and based upon the Gtipuletion of the partiss the
sawe should be dismiswed, with Prajudios, at the oest of the
Pakotify ,

IT I8 THEREJOSE HNRNEY ORDERER, ADJUDOND AND DNCRERE BY

mm,»mm:_ o
@) mtmmmm /3 dxy of
Oepfanbi , 1963 appelnt EREToners should
w mm:twmm

(2) That the t and award
_ =7gmu.w ‘“'éi'

e+



vt : mw- - - . J—
N s i

IN THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE NORTHERR DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

MERGENTHALER LINOTYPE COMPANY, A }
Divislon of ELTRA CORPORATION, )
Plaintiff, i
va. | : No. 5845F-ILED
J. B. MARVIN, ; JUN 23 1964
befenadant, ;

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1J. 8. District Court

At Tulsa, withia the Northern Biztrict of Oklahoma, on this
-l
éaf' day of ;Lr+i, 1964, there having baen presented to the

undersigned Judge the Jolnt application of the palatiff and

defendant for an order dismlssing the above styled crzuse
without prejudice for good cause shown,
IT I8 THEREFORE, ORBERED that this cause be, and the same

is hereby, dismissed without prejudice,

S| il €. Basio)



LR 4 A il o . .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE
NORTHERF DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, % CIVIL ACTION NQ. 4394
Plaintiff, ; Lessor Interest Only in

ve. ) Tracts Nos, 5719-16d

) 5720-10

699.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, g 5729-5a

Situate in Howate Cownty, Oklahoma, 5729-2

and Simpson-Fell 0il Company, et al ; ) N 5720-10c

and Unknown Owners, ’ ’ FILED 5719-16b

%J ) 5719-16

Defendanss. UN 2.4 5720-10b

£ 1364 5720-10d

JUDGMEN ,JNI?E‘LE C. HOOD

Clrerk, 1], 8, District Court

1.

NOW, on tais _£3  day of June, 196k, this matter comes on for
dieposition on application of the plaintiff , United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed hereln on June k, 106k,
and the Court after having exsmined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff, finds thet;:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matbter of
thie action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the subsurface
estate, subject to en oil and gas lease thereon, under the tracts enumerated in
the caption ebove, as such eststes and tracts are described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking filed herein. BSuch subsurface interest ; but subject
to en oll and gas leese, hereinafter shall be refsrred to as the "lessor
interest”.

h,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of' the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on &all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragrarh 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts of land, Pursuant thereto, on March 23,
1960, the United States of America filed ite Declarstion of Taking of certain
estates in such tracte of land, and title to such property should be vested in
the United Stetes of America, as of the date of filing & -» Declaration of
Taking.

B —— A o bt ol e ey S -



BT Y SR | LR
B ] A
A s

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there wae deposited in
the Reglsiry of thie Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of the
lessor interest in the described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of
money, and part of such deposits has been digburced, as set out in paragraph
1), below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 4, 1964, is hereby
accepted and adopted as & fiuding of fact as to &ll tracts covered by such
report. The amount of just compensaticn as to the lessor interest in the
estates taken in subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in para-
greph 11, below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists betwesn the amount deposited as estimated
just compensation for subject tracts ard the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deopeited by the Govermment, This deficiency is set out
in persgraph 11, below.

9.

The defendants named in paragreph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants ssserting any interest in the lessor Interest in the
ectates condemned herein, all other defendants having elther disclaimed or
defaulted; as of the date of taking, the nemed defendents were the owners of
the lessor interest in the estates condemn;i in subject tracts and, as such,
are enhtitled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERHED, AINUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and
the subsurface estate, subject to an oil and gas lease thereon, under the
tracts listed in the caption hereof, tc the extent of the estates described in
the Declarstion of Taking filed herein, and for the uses and purposes therein
described, 18 condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the dete of filing the Declaration of Taking, end all defendants
herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting eny claim

thereto.



11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive just compensation for the lessor irterest in the estates taken herein
in subject tracts is vested in the defendarts whose names appear below in this
paregreph; the Report of Commissloners, of June %, 1964 , is hereby confirmed
and the sum therein fixed 1g adopted as just compensation for the lessor in-
terest in the estates taken In subject tracts, as shown by the following
schadule:

TRACTS NOS. 5719-164, 5720-10, 5720-10d :

5729.9a, 5729-2, 5720-10c, 5T19-16b, 5719-16, and 5T720-10b
{As to Lessor Interest Only)

Ovners:
Nedine L, Matthews = =« = = = = - = = « = 1/3
Elizabeth X, Dickerson - = « = = - - = = 1/3
Edna M. Baton - - - = = = = = = = = « = 1/3

Award of Just Compensation for
A1l Tracte Corbined (Pursuant to

Commissioners! Report) - - - - « « - - = - - $ 2h,640,00 $ 24,640.00
Deposited as Estlmated Compensation

for All 9 Tracts Combined - - = = - - = -_———— .« - - § 22,k00.00
Plsbursed to OWNETS « = = = = = = = 7 = = = = $ 22,400.00
Balance Due to Owners = = = = = =« = = = = = = $ 2,240.00
Gross Deposit Deficiency - -~ = = = = « = = = = = « =« = = = = = $ 2,240.00

Less surplus in deposit for
leasehold interest in Tracts 5719-1€
and 5720-10b, created by Judgment
filed November 15, 1961, and Amendment
thereto filed June 26, 1963 ~ - = = = = = - = - - $ 95.50

Net Deposit Deficiency -~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = “m - == $ 2,14k.50

1z2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States of
America shell pay into the Reglstry of this Cowrt for the benefit of the owners
the net deposit deficiency Ffor the subject tracts in the amount of $2,144.,50,
as shown in paragraph 11, together with interest on $2,240.00 (the gross
deposit deficlency) at the rate of 6% per ennum from March 23, 1960, until the
date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for Tracts Nos, 5719-16 and 5720-10b in this Civil Action. Upon
receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall digburse from the deposit

for Tracts 5T19-16 and 5720-10b certein sums as Pollows:

e e et mebeo v b 1o s e ity AT s s =



TO Nadine L. Matthews - - - $T46.67, plus 1/3 of the accrued interest
on the deposit deficiency

TO Elizsbeth K. Dickerson - $746.67, plus 1/3 of the accrued interest
cn the deposit defliclency

TO Eana M, Eeton - - - - - $746.66, plus 1/3 of the accrued interest

on the deposlt deflciency

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUBRGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hibert A. Marlow

HUBEAT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

I o s b s AR 3. e R AN Pt =



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA -

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, )

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 4895

99,21 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 5625-F

Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,

Oklahoma, and Edith Rose, et al, and F | L"“ E D

Unknown Owners, ! S :
Defendants. )

JUN 24 1964

JUDGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD
1. Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this 24 day of June, 1064, this metter comes on for dis-
position on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners iled herein on April 29, 1964, and
the Court, efter having exemined the filed :n this action and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the sublect matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Trect Ho. 5625—F,
as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking filed herein.

b, .

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publia
cation notice ee provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congreas set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
. herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of land. Fursuant thereto, on March 24,
1960, the United States of America filed ity Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tract, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America.



6.

The Report of Commissioners filedl herein on April 29, l96h, hereby
is accepted and adopted as a finding of faxt as to the estate taken in the
gubject tract, The sum of $l0,000.00, fixzd by the Comissioners as Jjust con-
pensetion for the estate taken in the subjeet tract, should be adopted as the
award for such taking.

- .

On May 18, 1961+, a hearing was h:=1d before this Court to determine
the ownership of the estate condemned in tze subject tract. The defendents,
Bstate of Edwerd C. Lawson, decessed, end Estate of Herbert L. Campbell,
deceased, appeared by counsel, Richard D. 3ibbon, and the defendant L. ¥,
Merrell appeared by counsel, Glenn H. Chappell. No other defendants or claim-
ants appeared either in person or by counszl., 7The Court heard the evidence of
the defendants present and found that a certain oll and gas lease, cleimed in
May of 1960, by J. N. Liaskos, Sue R. Richter, Veva L. Borton and Allen A.
Barton, to cover the subject tract, hed as of the date of teking, expired oy
its own terms. Therefore, the Estate of Biward C. Lawson, deceased, and the
Estate of Herbert L. Campbell, deceased, ware the sole owners as of the date
of taking, of the entire estate taken in tae subject tract, and the parties
who are entitled to receive the award of Just compensation for such taking.

8.

When this action was filed on March 2k, 1960, the sum of $16,592,00
was deposited in the Regisiry of this Court representing ectimeted compensation
for the entire estate taken in the subject tract. On April 22, 1560, the sum
of $3,000,00 was disbursed from this Geposit to the persons now determined to
be the cwners. On May 12, 1960, the total sum of $13,342.00 was disbursed from
this deposit to J. N. Lieskos, Sue R. Richter, Veva L. Bortom, Allen A. Borton
and Nowata Pipe a.nd. Bupply Co. who clelmed tc ovm an oll and gas lease cover-
ing this tract. On April 11, 1962, tte sun of $250,00 was disbursed from this
deposit to L. F. Merrell who claimed sh ovarriding royalty interest in the
subject tract based on the said oil and gas leace.

Since the hearing on May 16, 1954, Mr. L. F. Merrell kas refunded
into the Registry of this Court the sum of $250.00 and such sum now remains on
deposit.

While the original deposit of estimated compensation was in excess
of the amount finally determined to be just compensation, ~1y $3,000,00 there-

of wes available to the owners of the estate takes 1p % 1 Ject trect,



Therefore, the owners are entitled to receive interest on the $7,000,00
difference between the $3 ,000.00 available to tham end the smount of the award.
They also should be paid the balance of the award for thils tract.

Since there is & balance of $250,00 on deposit for the subject itract,
the plaintiff should deposit in the Registry of this Court for the benefit of
the owners the sum of $6,’|’50.00, together with interest on $'T,000.00 at the
rate of 5% per anmm from March 2k, 1960, until such deposit be made.

The sums disbursed to J. N, Liaskos, Sue R. Richter, Veva L. Borton
and Allen A. Borton by order of Court filed Mey 12, 1960, were erronecusly
disbursed‘ and each of suck defendants should refund into the Reglstry of this
Court the amount he or she recelved, together with interest thereon at the rate
of 5% per annum from Masy 12, 1960 until the date of such refund.

a.

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power and asuthority to condemn for public use
the subject tract, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, snd
such property, to the extent of the esbtate described, end for the uses and
vurposes described, in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United Btates of America, as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto,

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to recelve
Just compensation for the estate taken hez:ein in subject tract is vested in the
defendants whose nemes appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Commis-
sioners of April 29, 1964, hereby is confirmed, end the sum therein fixed is
adopted as the award of just compensation ‘or the estate teken in subject tract,
ag shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 5625.TF

Owners:

EBstate of Edward C. lLewson, deceased, and
(Edward C. Lewson, Jr. is Executor)

Estate of Herbert L., Campbell, deceased
(First National Bank of Coffeyville, Kanses, and
Jessle W, Ceampbell, are Co-Executors)



Deposited as Estimated Compensation - -~ - ~ - - - $16,592.00

Ayard of Just Compensation
Pursuent to Commissicners Report - - - = = =« = @ = = @ = = o - $1.0,000.00

Disbursed From Deposit:
To OWHETrS = = = = = =~ = = = = $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000,00
To Persons Other Than Cwners:

J. N, Liaskos - - = ~ - - - 6,67...00
Sue R. Richter - - = - - - - 3,335.50
Veva L. Barton, Allen A.

Barton end Nowata Pipe

and Supply Company,

jolntly - - - - - = = - - - 3,335.50
L, Fo Merrell - - - - - - - __250.00

Total CGross Disbursel - - - - $16,592.00

Refunded by L. F. Merrell - _  250.00

Total Net Disbursal - = = = = « =« = « - =~ - $16,342.00
Balatice Due 0 OWOBT = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = u = $ 7,000.00
Balance on Hend in Deposit - - - = = =« =« » = = $ 250,00 250,00
Present Deposit Deficiency =« - = = « = =« = = 0 = = = = = = = $ 6,750.00
11,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERFD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Awerileca shall pay into the Registry of <his Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 10,
in the amount of $6,750.00, together with interest on $7,000.00 at the rate
of 5% per snoum from March 24, 1960, until the date of deposit of such defi-
ciency sum; and such sum shall be placed ln the deposit for subject tract in
this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse from the deposit for the subject “ract, jointly to Edwerd C. lawson,
Jr., Executor of the Estate of Edward C. Lawscn, deceased, end First National
Bank of Coffeyvilie ; Kanses and Jessie W. Campbell, Co-executors of the Estale
of Herbert L. Campbell, deceased, the sum of $7,000.00, together with all
acerued interest on such sum,

12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff have
Judgment egainst the following named defendants in the amounts set opposite
their nemes, together with interest on such sums &t 5% per annum from May 12,

1960, until the date of payment of such judgments, as follows, to wit:

e e e A AR ¢ A e A



oy

J. N. Liaskcg - - - - - - -

Sue R, Richter - - - - - -

Veve L. Barton, Allen A. Borton

and Nowats Pipe and Surply
Compeny - = = = = = « = =

------ 3,335.50

Payment of the foregoing judgments shall be made by the defendants

by thelr depositing the amount of the judgment, plus all accrued interest with

the Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern District of

0Okl shoms.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED:

/s/ Hibert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agslstent United States Attorney

UNITFD STATIS DISTRICT JUDGE



CILE]

UNITED STATES DESTRICT COURT FOR THE Juit 241964
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGHA

United States of Amarica, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
) Clerk, U. 8, District Coure
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4900
)
432.9k Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. K-1169
Situate in Nowats and Rogers Counties, } K-117h
Ollshoma,end -P. L. Hayes, et al, and } L-1234
Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, cn this _E:i__ day of June, 1564, this matter comes on for dis-
positlion on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on certain option contracts, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein
the owners have agreed upon the amount of just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estrmtes coandemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and trects are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parities and the subject matter of
this action.

L,

Bervice of Procese has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Feceral Rules of Civil Frocedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject
tracts,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paregraph 2 herein. Pursusnt thereto
on Merch 28, 1960, the United States of America has fijed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

v e A s B e



6.

On filing of the Decleraticn of laking, there wus deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, end none of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set ocut in paregreph 11, below.

7.

On,the date of teking in this action, the owners of the estates taken
in the subject tracts were the defendants whoee nemes ere shown in paregraph
11, below. ©Such neamed defendants are the only persons asserting any interesf
in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to receive the just com-
pensstlion for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United Stetes of America
have executed certain option contracts, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts 1s in the amounts shown as compensation in parasgraph 11, end such option
contracts should be approved.

9.

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power and authority tc condemn for public use
the tracts nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly des-
erived in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed berein; and such tracts,
to the extent of the estates described and for tae uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking, sre condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United Stetes of Americe as of the dabte of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and ell defendants herein and all other persons Lnterested in such estates are
forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

10.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned hereln in the subjeet tracts were
the perscns whose namea appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estates teken herein in these tracts is vested in the

parties so named.



11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the option contracts
mentioned in parsgraph & above ; hereby are confirmed; and the total of the sums
therein fixed is adopted as the award of jJjust compensation for the estates con-
demned in subject tracts, as follows:

TRACTS NOS. X-1169, K-117% ani L-1234, Combined

Owners:
Heirs of the Estate of Madge Willlems, Deceased

The apperent heirs are:
Aldine E. Bonner
C. L. Williams
G. M, Williams
Dorothy A, Williams

Aldine E. Bonner is Administratrix of this estate.

Award of Just compensetion for all 3 tracts combined
pursuant to option contracts - -~ - = « w - w w o o $12,150,00 $12,150,00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation:

K169 - = = v mmm =m =2 == = $8,800.00
L I £ S 150,00
Lel23h w v ;e m e m e e m e e - 2,600,900
TotAl = = = = = = = =« = « = = = = » - - - - $12,150.00
Disbursed - » = = = o o o o - 4 4 b 4 e e o e e e === - - _ None
Balance Due t0 OWmers - = = = = = = = = = & = = - = & o - o - o o $12,150.00
12.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the entire deposits for the subject tracts in the total amount of $12,l50.00

to Aldine E. Bonner, Administratrix of the Bstate of Medge Williams ; Deceased.

/s/ Allen E., Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Agslstant United States Attorney

o e [ © A P s

P ———



UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHCMA

United States of America, g

Plaintiff, )
V8. ; CIVIL ACTION NG. 4986

)
430,00 Acres of Land, More or Less, g Tracts Nos. 5707-11
Situate in Noweta County, Oklshoma, 6625-B
and Alva A. Cdle, et al, snd Unknown g 2626-J
Cwners 626 -
’ ) “7(/ 662 L9I L E D
Defendants. } .
JUN 24 1964

JUDGMENT
NOBLE C. HOOD
1. Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Now, on this 23 gay of June, 196k, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of plaintiff, United Ststes of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulations sgreeing upon Just compensaticn, and the Court, after
heving examined the files in this action end being advised by counsel for
plalntiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the captlon sbove, as such estmtes and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject matter of

this action.
by,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, &8 provided by Rule TlA of PaderalRules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and amuthorlity to condemn for
publiec use the estates described in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on
August 5, 1960, the United Btates of Americn filed its Declaration of Taking of
such described property, snd title to the described estates in such properiy
shoﬁld be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Decleration of Taking,

[ " . o A A S m e ——p——



6.

On filing of the Declaration of eking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimeted compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subj)ect tracts, certain sums of money, and part of these deposits
has been disbursed, as set ou$ in paragraph 12, below.

- 7.

On the date of taking in this acuion, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in pa.régraph
12, below, Such nemed defendants are the only persons esserting any interest
in the estates taken in such tracts, all ovher persons having either diseclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to recelve the just com-
pensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The ovners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein stipulations as to Just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensetion forr the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the emounts shown as compensation in paragraph 12, below, and such
stipulations should be approved.

9.

4As to Trect No. 5TO7-11 only, a deficiency exists between the amount
deposited as estimated compensetion for subject tract and the smount fixed by
stipulation as to just ccmpensation, and the amount of such deficlency should
be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in
paragraph 12, below. ’

10,

IT 15, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americe has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Compleint and Declsration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned snd title thersto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declera-
tion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persoms laterested in

such estates are forever barred from asserting any cilaim thereto.



. . e it g iy - JRR—. - B
v " A i e
B o w e

iy
e

1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracis were the
defendants whose nemes appear below in persgraph 12, and the right to Just com-
pensation for the estates taken herein in taese tracts is vested in the partles
80 nemed.

12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulations as
to Just compensation, mentioned in parsgrapin 8 above, hereby are confirmed; and
the sums fherein fixed are ndopted as the awerds of just compensation for the
estetes condemned in sublect tracts, as follows:

TRACT NO» 5TOT-11

vmers
Hinman Stuart Milem - - - - - - - - - 1/6
Mary SBtevenson - « - - = = o = = = - /6
Mildred Vileg v o = = = = = = = = = = 1/6
P.I.C., Menegement Co., Inc. - - - - - /2
Award of Just Compensation
(Pursuent to Approved Stipulations) - - - = - - - - $ 325,00 $ 325.00
'Deposited a5 Estimated Compensation - - -« - -« - - - 250,00
Deposit Deficlency « = = v = = = =« = = = = = = = - $_75.00
Disbursed 0 OWNEIS = = - = = - = = = = = = = = =« = = = = = = = ~ $ 250,00
Bojence Due OWNErS = - = = = = = = = = = = = = =@ 0 = = = = = = = $ T75.00

TRACTS NOS. 6625-B end 6626-7
Owners: ’

Legsor Interest:

Clare I. Daugherty - - - = - - - - 1f2
Merl Smith, Individually end
a8 Executrix of the Estate of
John Lester Smith, Deceased - - - 1/2

Lessee Interest:

P.I.C. Management Co., Inc. =« - - 1/2
Mildred Viles « ~ - - = - - - - - 1/6
Hirman Stusrt Milam - - - - . - - 1/6
Mary Stevenson - - - - - - - - -1/6

Award of Just Compensation
{Pursuant to Approved Stipuletions) - - - -« - - - - $ 8,555.00 $ 8,555.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation -~ = = « = - - = 8,555.00
Dicbursed to OWBErS8 = = » - = = = = = o« © = o = - e e e e .-} 8|§§§.00

Balance Due OWners = - - « = = = « = = = = « . e e .- None




“ o s - we et RES - aneme -l ~ g . : R
Ca el tm K . ;” .o -

TRACT NO. 6626-H

Owners:
P,I.C, Management Co., Inc. - = = « - - - 1/2
Hirmen Stuart Milam « - - « = = = = = - - 1/6
Mildred Viles - = = = = = = = = = = = = = 1/6
Mary Stevenson « = - = = = = = = = = = = 1/6

Award of Just Compensation
(Pursuant to Approved Stipulation) - = = = = = = = - - - $ 8,896.00 $ 8,896.0u

Deposited as Estimeted Compensation - = « - = = = = = - 8,896.00
Dishursed to OMNEPE = = = « = = = = = = @ = = c = = = = = = = = = - $_8,806.0C

Belance Dus OWRETS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = Nene

TRACT NO. 6626-19

Owners:

Lessoy Interest:

June D, McMicheel Holway - - - = - - A1}

Lesgsee Interest:

P,1,C. Manegement Co., Ine, - - - - 1/2%

Mildred M, Vileg - « = = - - - - 1]6%

Mary Stevenson - - + = = = = = = = = 1/6%

Himman Stuart Milam - - - = - - - - 1./ 6%

*Subject to overriding royalty interest &lmed. byt

@, A, Spencer - = = = = = - - ~ - - 1/16 of 8/8
Awerd of Just Compensation
(Pursuant to Approved Stipulations) =« = - =~ = = = = = = $ 3,125.00 $ 3,125.00
Deposited ms Estimated Compensation - - = = = = - = = - 3,125.00
Disbhursed t0 OWHEPE =~ = = = = = = v = = = = = = e ok e mmmme e $ 1,915.00
Belance Due Owners = = = = = = = = = = = e e e e n e e $ 1,210.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DIXCREED thet the United States of
Awerice ghell deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action, to
the credit of Tract No. 5707-11, the deficiency sum of $75.00, and the Clerk of

this Court then shall disburse sald sum as followse:

Hinmen Stuart Milem - - - - - - - - =412.50

Mery Stevenson - = = = = = = = = - - 12,50

Mildred Viles = = « « = = = = o « = 12.50

PyL.Cs Management Co., Inc, - = = - = 37.50
1k,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that as to Tract No.

6626-19, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the remaining balence of

e a0 i e < . [ — i e P —



APPROVED:

R T " T
B
%

P.I.Ce Monagement Co., Inc, - = = = - - $ 605.00
Mildred Viles - - - - = — - = = = = = = 201,67
Mary Stevenson - - - - - -~ w = = = = = 201.67
Hirman Stuart Milem - - - = « = - = - - 201.66

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

TNITRD BTATES DISTRICT JULGH

1

/e/ Bugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCHARFER

Assistant United States Attorney




FILED &
JUN 24 1964

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR _ NOBLE |
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA _Clerk, U. 5. S;,fk?gn As

JOYCE GILMORE, A Minor, By and Through
her Father and Next Priend, BYRON F.

GILMORE, Plaintiff, Vs. LETHA ELMITTA ZANC,
MNo. 5661=Clvit Defendont.
MYRILE GILMORE, Plointiff, Vi. LETHA ELMITTA ZAMNC,
MNo. 5642=Civil Defondant.
BYRON F, GILMORE, Plaintiff, Vi. LETHA ELMITTA ZAJIC,
No, 5937-Chvil Defendont.

CASES COMSOLIDATED UNDER No, 5641
JUDGMENT

Judgment is heraby rendered in favor of the plaintiff, JOYCE GILMORE, A Miror,
By and Through her Fother and Naxt Friend, BYRON I, GILMORE, in Case Ne. 5461-Clvil,
in the sum of $6,000.00; that @ guardian of the person and estate of JOYCE GILMORE, A
Minor, be appointed by the County Court of the County In which she resides to receive
and conserve the funds receivad from this [udgment.

Judgment Is hereby rendered In favor of the plaintiff, MYRTLE GILMORE, in Case
No. 5662-Civil, In the sum of $3,000.00,

Judgment is hersby rendered In fovor of the piaintiff, BYRONF. GILMORE, In Cose
No. $937-Clivil, In the sum of $1705. 35,

Judgment is hareby rendered against the defendant, LETHA ELMITTA ZAJIC, for
the Court costs incurred herein.,

?/@aw /é fheitac

U. 5, DISTRICT JUDGE




.

IN THE UNITED SPATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americe,

}
Patoster, )
ve. 3 Civil Fo. 5887
' &u‘x Smith and Queen Esther §
Defansants. FILED
JUN 24 1964
JURGMERZ NOBLE C. HOOD,

Clark, U. 8. Diserict Court
On thie 23 dsy of June 156k, tha atove-sntitled action coming

on for besring, Pisintiff sppearing by Sans E. Teylor, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshowas, and the defendants
appearing not, the Cowrt £inds thet the defendants, Elijah Smith and
Queen Esther Ruith, were duly served with swswons herein more than 20
Wapriorwmsuhmmmnmmqmmmmmmm
should be adjudged in default.

The Court fwrther finds thet the allogations of Plaintiff &
Complaint are trus. O(m April 12, 1961, for valuable considerstion, and
in ageordance with ths provistons of the Federnl Housing Administration
Act, the defendants exeeuted & writtem promissory pote in the sum of
$595.48, to the Mester-Craft Conmtrurtior Coumpary. The defendsnts defaulied
mmmmummmmmmmmemthmmmmmg
Administration Act, the note vss suhsegtantly mssigned to the Plaintirf .
Thare is nov dus and owing on the note the sun of $355.60, togethar with
interest therecn &t the rete of & par summ From April 12, 1962.

The Cowrt fimds that the Fisintiff hes filed smn Affidevit harein
stoting that neither of the defendants is in the militaxy service of the
United Btates and thet neither is an infunt nor an incompetent.

The Qourt further finds that the note wes given for the purpose
dmtwmbmuwlmpmwmwm
defendants located at 2534 North §t. Lowis Avenue, Tulse, Oklshoms, and
by veason thereof Flaintiff 1s entitled 0 levy execution upon the premlses

for ektiafaction of thie Julguent.

o i s b




THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED, ADJULGED AD DECREED by the Court thet

the Pleintiff, United States of America, have judgment ageinst the defendants,
Elijak Sptth and Quean Eatber SBpith, for the sum of $355.60, with interest
thereon at the rets of &% per annum from Aprdl 12, 1962, until paid, together
with the costs of this action actrued and sceriing, and for Durther Judgmant

directing the levying of execution upon the above-described premises.

R f/éwzm/

hited Gtates District Judge

o A7
. Teylor, Asslepgat U. 8. Attorney



P . ke - < e .
- Lo Sts-
5

TN TE UNTTED STATES DISTEICT COURT FOR THY NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF QKLAIOMA

United States of Americe,
Plaintist, %
vs. }  Civil No. 5908
Leo D. Mongold, i
Defndanty )
; FILED
‘ JUN 24 1964
JUBGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Coure

On this 23rd dsy of Juns 1964, the ebove-sntitled acticn coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, by San E. Taylor, Assistant U. §. Attormey
for the Northarn District of Okishoms, ard the deferdant appeerisg not, the
Court finde thet defendant was duly served with sumuons herein more than 20
deya prior to thie date, and huving failed to uppear, or answer, is and
should be sdjudged in defsult.

The Court further finds that all alloegstions of plaintiff's com~
piaint are true that defendant is indebied to plaintiff in the awount of
$537.30 with interest therecn at the rate of b per smumm fran Dscember 12,
1961, after allowanca of all jJust credits and set-offa.

The Court firther finde that plafntiff has filed hevein an affi.
davit that defendant is not iz the militery or naval serviee of the United
States, snd ie not an infant, or en noconpetent, which is found to be truse.

THEREFORE, IT I8 GRDERED, ADFUNGED, AD DECREED by the Court thet
this plainbiff heve Judgpent agrinst the defenlent, leo D. Mongold, for the
sun of $537.30 with interast therecn 8t ihe rete of eix per cant (66) per
annum from December 12, 1961, until paid, snd for the cowts of this action.




Ii 1HE UNITED STATES DIETRICT COURT FOR THE NGRTHERN
DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United Btetes of Aserica,

)
Plaianbiil, ;
vs. g Civil No. 5906
Kenneth C. Daugherty, "
. FILED
Deafendent .
JUN 24 1364
NOBLE
JUDGMERT cm&,u.&ghgigom?in

On this 23vd day of June 1964, the above-entitled action caming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, by Sem E. Teylor, Asaistent U. 3. Attorney
for tha Northern District of ckiahcma, and the defendsnt sppearing not, the
Court finds that defendent wea 4§ly served with sumons herein more than 20
deys prior to this dete, and having failed to appear, or answer, is and
should be adjudged in default.

The Oourt further finds that all allegetions of piaintiff's com-
plaint ere true; that defendant is indebted to plaintiff in the smoumt of
B4dh. Th with interest thereon at the rete of 64 per smnum from June 12,
1963, after allowance of all just credits and ret-offs.

The Cowrt further finds that plaintiff has filed herein an affie
davit that defendant is not in the military or navm) service of the Uaited
Stetes, and 1s not an infant, or an inoospetaeb, which 18 found to be true.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED hy the Court that
this plaintiff have Judgment against the defendsnt, Keuneth C. Dmughsrty,
for tha sum of $hith.Th with interest thereon at the yate of six per cent
{68) per aamm fram Nune 12, 1963, wtil paid, and for tha costs of this

action.

V. R

s Maﬁ-ﬁﬂm

Asefstant U. s..%—,tomey

PP p—



T . i !
e < ‘-

T

-of

*

It T UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COUNY FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

)
Plagutise, ;
e g Civil No. 508
W. D. Hunt end Geraldine é
Hunt,
Defendants. g FICLED
) JUN 24 1964
sevexanr emagioe

m this 23d day of June 1964, the akove-antitled action coming
n for hearing, Plaintiff sppesring by Sam E. Taylor, Asslstaat (hited
gStates Attornsy for the Nortbern District of Oklshoma, and the defendants,
¥W. D. Hunt and (evaldine Hunt, appearing not, the Court finde that the
defaniants were duly served with suguons herein more then 20 deys priocr
to this date end having failled to appesax or auswer are and should de
edjudged in defanit.

The Court further findes that the allegaticns of the Plalntiff's
Complaint ars true and that on Saptember §, 19%9, for valusble copsidexation
and in sectimnos with the provisicns of the Federal Bousing Administretion
Act, the defendants, W. D. Hunt and Gareliline Hunt, executed a wiritten
promisgory note in the sum of $60%.24, to the T. J. Bettes Company, Rouston,
Toxas. That the defendants defaulted in the payments on the note end in
accordance with the provieions of the Federal Housing Mmintstration Act
the note was ultimately assigned to tize Plaintiff. There 1l now due and
owing on the note the sun of §2B4.59 with interest thereon at the rete
of 6 pexr snmum from Jenuary 20, 196k, plus the sum of $46.13, accrued
interest.

The Court further finds thet Plelotifl has f{iled herein en
affidevit stating that neither of the defendants ia in the militery or
naval sarvice of the United States ani thst neitker is an infant nor an

Incompetent.

e o o s ke o+ o e e e e S S A A AT <1 < ot



........ e -

The Court further finde that Hiwe nut-e'; was glven for the purpose
of peying for permanent lmprovements on property owmed by the dsfendents
located et 2416 Horth Quarker, snd by resson thereof Plaintiff is entitled
0 levy execution upon sald premises for the collection of the judgment.

THEREFORE, IV IS ORBERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Cowrt that
the Plaintlff have judgment sgainest the deferdants W. D. Hunt and Gersaldine
Hunt, for the sua of $3B4.4%9, with intervst thereon at the rate of & per
snoun from January 20, 1964, until paid, plus the sun of $46.13, ®e accrued
interast, together with ths costs of thin sction accrued and accoiuing a.nd
for further Judgnent directing the levylig of execution upon the afovesatd
prexipes.

llonE s

tes District Jodge

fﬂ?‘ﬁjﬁ 2 Tl

Sam K.
Asgistant United States Atterney




M THE UMITED STATES BETRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLANOMA

H, A, JOHMNSON, .

e MNe. SIR7
GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, an
Ckishama Corperstisn, and ONITED FILE D
STATES FIDELITY AND GUARAMTY iN OPEN COURT
COMPANYT, = Margland corparation,
JUN 2 6 1964

mef Y gt o mit St St el Gt Yt W S NP wpt Sl wak

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

Comes now tuiervensy , Felton Lee, and dous bereby snd by thess
preseuts diemiss with prejudice sll ciabins isoveisfore seserted agaimst H. A.
Jehmosn, Usited States Fidality sad Gusranty Company, sad the Grand River
Dam A Aberity, and dess Mareby and by thess presesis dlamise his claimn
sad causes of actionheretalove asserind bereln ageinit N. A. Johases,
United States Fidelity and Guarsaty Company, aud the Gyend River Dam
Agibanity, with prefuiice snd rogueste the Court to snder a judgmeant hareon.

Dome awd dated st Tulss, Ollakema, this 2 day of April, 1964,

“éJmh;‘i —
APPR

%«a QM& @\“"’@GW ‘
b Laiand bg ﬁ/ﬁé’;‘f‘

Falton Les.

i

e bt AR . S Y kB N NP [ mm——————




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SPRINGFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 5890 Civil

GUY M, LANDES, JR., end R, DEAN
LANDES, partners doing busineas

Tt St Sl Sl g Vol Vgt ot il Vgt “it? “uit

under the firm name and style of ILED
THE LANDES COMPANY, IN OPEN COURT
Defendants. ' JUN 26 1064
g1 C. HOOD
.5, Ditrlct Court

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

This cause came on for hearing at thie term on the motion of
Bpringfield Insurance Company, a corporation, plaintiff in the
above antitled cause, for a deofsult judgment, purssant to rule
55(b){I1), Federal Rules of Civil Progcedure, and it appearing to
the court that the complaint in the above cause was flled in
this court on the 7th day of February, 1964 and that the
summong and complaiot were duly ;‘awed on the defendant, R. Dean
Landes, on the llth day of Februavy, 1964 and were duly served
on the deferidant, Guy M. Landea, Jr., on the 12th day of
February, 1964, and that no answer or other defense has bheen
filed by the sald defendants, or either of them, and that
default was entered on the 27th day of March, 1964, in the
office of the clerk of this court and that no proceedings have
been taken by the said defendantg since said default was entered.

17 IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,

Springfield Insurance Company, a corporation, have and recover

e A A 8 P o B e 7 e s e ks ¢ b b s B Lt




judgment againat the defendants, Guy M. Landes, Jr. and R. Dean

. landes in the sum of Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Forty Three

and 28/100 Dollars ($16,643.28) togegther with a reasonable
. '
attorneys fee in the amount of § 2, £¢ 0 7 together with

interest on said amounts from the date hereof at the rate of
&% per annum, and costs,

Dated this 26th day of June, 1%64,

s O e é% .y

District Judge

Do

e a5 el e e A 1 . Ao A b 17

o o



